














i'm here

alive

and walkin’

and laughin’

and lookin" at you







showing our tradition
past and present
playing the pigskin
during the tall

with the chiettain spirit







taces

crazy, clowning,
concentrating,
beautiful,

upside down







orange and black

open To us

we can read

or walk our way through
stumbling it we must







bus

crowd
class
goin' places




il W” ”" WWNNHHM

1L |
f- wil ] nunmu Tl M n H“\W a\\\% ke

e uﬂnmnuuu|m|u:nluul|||l||mwu||u||u|||Jrnhu|m|uumuunllmulnn
IIuI|I1|l|Il.l||IIIIIJ.IIILlLIJ.lLIJiHHIIHIilIHIlIIIilIIJ i

L A

i I
T f




authority

deciding together or hanging around
with loud determination

eating and thinking

and those that dare decisions







mugging at the camera
taking a peek
checking into a meeting

or a class or a hall
just takin' it easy




n )
| - - » _ ! . . « =
' gy s O
- - - &S h - N
" AL ~
= SR
.y | ST OIS




table of contents

faculty | 7
seniors 33
activities 65
sports 8 |
underclass 109
old central | 45
community 163

america is 200 years old
and pontiac is all-
american




-+

FACULTY
FACULTY ¥

- el l:«h.Era.i.< el 4
[
B A
L —
V 4 ™
L ]
¥ » -
C R
LY ..l.,..,.. (A
A . .,-d”m...ff..
L >
F o u
| ; w»
3 _.
- s IR >
- 1 " = %) p
Hign ™ »
+ - @ g
¥ .. A = e '
: ] Lot o P e
1 " R ' JEE
i ., 3 N ”.m.,. .
- - 4 3
“.mm:h.:. Jhaipt] . ‘.“
. . ; _
i . WEpe g g " - i
L ..h . . » . . -
i st dpdab izl Rz s ntaias ! o O '
—.v.---uu——nns_—_."__"__.c...-_-—--u \. ¢ ..
. . - b.. o =
T IR It e e L 1 .
_ L ~

[ i 4 ; "
*"_ i \ E




ADMINISTRATIVE STAF

We, the administrative staff of Pontiac,
Central High School, feel that the home of
the ""MIGHTY CHIEFS" is one of the most
venerable educational institutions in the
Nation. It has held continuous
accreditation longer than any high school
in the state of Michigan, and has widely
acclaimed graduates,

Our organizational framework is unique
in that a principal is responsible for each
grade level and its activities.

An assistant principal for curriculum
assures that courses are relevant to
student needs, and a dynamic principal
keeps all working together smoothly.

We salute the dedicated teachers,

student body, and other supportive
personnel for helping to make this year an
outstanding one.

=

2 YA

e v
: L0
> N0
- A ‘r":-‘ .

{th

= e




CLOCKWISE: Mr. Donald McMillan, Principal, Mrs. Anne Russell, 11th grade principal, Mr. Don DeVoe, 12th
grade Principal, and Mrs. Grace Laster, Secretary, Mr. Emest Russell, 10th grade Principal ond Jackie Koope,
Secretary. Mr, Norman Felt, 9th grade Principal, Mr. Fred Zittle, Attendance and Athletic Director. Mr. Richard
Tilwick, Assistant Principal of Curriculum and Evaluation, and Mrs. Helen Thiede, Secretary.




P.C.H. STAFF AND ASSISTANTS
HELP EVERYONE
MAKE IT THROUGH THE DAY

-
| & o~
\‘.‘VJ
L
lgl}"’

-
Ny

UPPER LEFT: AV STAFF: D. Smith, L. Scherling, Mrs. Harrell. Back Row: T. Franklin, D. Harrell, P. Kuntz, 5. R
UPPER RIGHT: Fred Smith — Head Engi
LOWER LEFT: BOOKSTORE: Mrs, Tymms, A. Wi
LOWER RIGHT: MAIN OFFICE: J. Saunders, A. Flachsman, M. Gordon — Aide, K. Reeves, Mrs. J. Reene — Sec., C. Gonzales, M. Blevins — Safety Sec., Mrs. M. Todd —

20




de

I"I‘

UPPER LEFT: L. Garris, V. Adams, R. Rebhan, C.
O'Rourke, W. Graham, M. Valarde, V. Lindberg, W.
Houff,

UPPER RIGHT: S. Schan — Sec., S. Hager — Asst.
MIDDLE LEFT: Mrs. Smith — Sec.

MIDDLE RIGHT: Attendance S. Yale, P. Teague, B.
Ellis, Mrs. Menear — Sec.

- BOTTOM LEFT: LIBRARY: L. Bushell, M. Wooten, L.
P Thomas, Miss Edgerly, L. Snead, Mrs. Osborne, L.
Woodmore, M. Blackburn, H. Rosner, Mrs. Markert,
Mrs. Wells, J. Grubbs.

21




22

YOU KNOW YOU'RE A TEACHER
WHEN. . .

. . At 26 you feel like an old man, and when you begin to watch

by =

WELCOME BACK KOTTER and reruns of ROOM 222 for .li [ |[ ¥
reassurance. v . E
Patrick Conlin, Social Studies .
e

. . . "'Suddenly, for the first time, your first name becomes a big

deal.”
Steven Albery, History

i : ’,

. . ""You can't find the memo from Leider because you put it on ‘ﬁ‘;,*

your neat desk with all the other memos, and they attacked and

destroyed it!™ -
Margaret Jones, History . :
. i

. . ""Your chemistry students believe that a ‘mole’ is more than a - k

small animal or a growth on the skin, and they can think moley." -
g Y q i

Lester Mack, Chemistry

. . '"'The students in the front seats fall asleep, and the students in
the back seats start to play cards."
Thomas McGhee, Math '

. . "You've just finished a superior lecture, ask if there are any
questions, and get, ""What time is the hour over?'' and can | go to = :
the John?"" 9 ' =

Judy Ungvary, Biology (Adv) 1

.
'
A v ._{.I.
. . 'Someone comes up to you in Hudson's and says, ‘Aren’t you E& =
Mrs. Zilch? Didn't you teach Chinese and Yugoslavia 36 years ago .
R e ——
at Smedley Jr. High'?
Ruth Scribner, English -
. . "You ask a math student to use the word centimeter in a :
sentence and you get, 'If | see any centimeters come crawling into \ !,"
this room I'll step on them'!" . § h '
Betty Heimke, Algebra — -




. . "You're off for the . . ""Your mother stops
summer vacation.' saying, My son the
Mike Martus, Automotives doctor.”

Robert Leider, English

. . "You have to go to
the bathroom and almost
write yourself a blue

permit.”’
Robert Robb, Biology

. . "In Home Ec., you
have to sample the food
that the boys cooked."

B,

T B

\ _"-.—.'J\

Thelma Johnson, Home Ec.

. . "Your students stop
calling you an obscene
name."’

Stan Rogell, English

. . "You're a ‘gumshoe’
but not a 'detective’.”
Margaret Coyle, Art

<l

. . 'Everyone in the
room knows what's going
on except you!"'

Molly Losey, floating sub

. . "A student tells you,
‘you've lost my paper |

handed in'!"'
Catherine Gouvellis, U.S.
History
N\ '.1'

f -

\
( - . }.

. -.': - —

23




24

YOU KNOW YOU'RE A TEACHE
WHEN... ..

. . ."The bathroom clears of students and smoke 30 seconds aft
you walk in."

Letty Shulskie, Business Ed

. « . "Mr, Tilwick calls and says, ‘You are going to be evaluated
today.’ (tomorrow?)"
Paul Atkins, U.S. Histo

. . . ""You realize that there is a one-way communication line —
from YOURSELF to YOURSELF."
Yvonne Ray, Engli

. . . "Explaining the quadratic formula for the 4th time that day is
more important than your aching feet."”
Eleanor Byrnes, Learning Cen

. . . 'The adjective doesn't agree with the affix, which in turn
cannot coincide with the corroborator, making the whole sentence
incongruous. (Hear Ye, Hear Ye)."

Jerry Ferree, Engli

. . . "You talk in 'hip' for a couple of hours after you get home
from work."
Muriel Spencer, English

. . . "Your students come to your room after school because you
possess a rare quality . . . windows."
Linda Dunifon, Englist

. . . ""You're called over the public address system by your first

name."
James Hon, Mat!




. . "You 'score’ on a
student,"”’
Shirley Price,
Foreign Language

.+ - "You hear the word
turkey, you no longer think
of a bird."'
Dorothy Grant,
U.S. History

. . "You're asked to do
ridiculous things such as
this."'

Simon Karaguleff, English

. . ""You're the only one
in class to read the
assignment."’

Don Harrower, Math

.« . ""You know, ‘You're a

teacher’ when being a

teacher means to mean."
Marla Jackson, English

. . . "You fall asleep in
meetings.”’
Virginia Read, Home Ec.

.y

L

. . ""A student driver's
response to your question
is, ""What truck Mr.
Shepler?"

Rober Shepler,
Driver Education

.+ . "'You ask your
students, ‘"What do you
mean you can't read my
handwriting?' "'
Anton Lingul,
Foreign Language

25




26

Sandra Avant, Art
Jerry Beckner, Phys. Ed.
Michael Bell, Learning Center

Michael Benner, Graphic Arts

Kenneth Brown, English
Barbara Burder, Foreign Language
Albert Cannon, Science

Vivian Perry, Learning Center

Dorothy Chapman, Special Ed.
Catherine Craig, Phys. Ed.
Paul Crenshaw, Automotives

Katie Dell, Business Ed.




Picture

Not
Available

Paul Dellerba, Phys. Ed.

Janice DeNio, Accounting

Micheal Dempsey, Driver Ed.

Bud Domurath, Music as Expression

Esther Eis, History

Mary Kay France, Food Service

Priscilla Williford, Business Ed.

Gene Gerard, Data Processing

Williom Guthrie, Industrial Arts

Linda Guzman, English

27




28

Roland Hallquist, U.S. History

Bobby Hartwell, English

Kirby Hoffman, Business Ed.

William Hoffman, Foreign Language

Virginia Jack, Business Ed.

Gilbert Jackson, Vocal Music

Maxine Jackson, English

Blair Johnston, English

Shirley Judd, Phys. Ed.

Brenda Keel, English




Robert Kent, Math

Chris Lewis, U.S. History

S
-

¥ Rose Lewis, Careers

. o — Ed Macy, Industrial Arts

’ Kay Madsen, Social Studies
il
Paomela Martin, English

Ernest McClendon, Science

- Mel Muss, Social Studies

William Moorman, Special Ed.

1]
-
- |

Robert Morse, U.S. History

Paul Newman, Science

Gay Norton, Phys, Ed.

LEFT: Charles Mitchell, Phys. Ed.

ABOVE: William Moanschau, Electronics




Lorene Phillips, English
Eddie Porter, Math
James Rich, Drafting

William Richardson, English

Donald Robinson, Special Ed.
Williom Rodgers, Business
Roger Roller, U.S. History

Ralph Rotsel, Business

Alonzo Seaboldt, Orchestra
Jean Smith, Art
Irvin Speaks, U.S. History

David Strachan, Math

ABOVE: David Stimack, Driver Ed.




Sandra Streit, Business

Steve Szabo, Phys. Ed.

Mary Waisanen, Home Ec.

Jesse Walker, Math

Michael Leganik, Industrial Art

Doretha Williams, English

Delano Wise, Band

Judy Yee, Math

Doris Wright, English

Justine Zyskowski, Math

31




32

BEING A TEACHER MEANS. . .

. . . "'Being a fanatic about
Chiefs football and basketball
games.’'

Bert Carlsson, History

. . "'Trying to convince your
class that a trust buster is not
a dude that breaks a
promise.”’

Peter Ugolini, History

RIGHT: Police Counselor Jim Lafnear

. . ""Loving your work in
spite of your pay."’
Joseph Foote, History

. . ."'Preventing the
recalcitrant vacuum heads,
fly-by-nighters, and
nincompoops from obstructing
the progress of the dedicated
students."’

Lewis Hayner, English

. . "'Smiling when you're
down, and frowning when
up."

Jon Hulett, Math

. . . "'Getting the students
parents to believe you are
their kids teacher when you
meet in the supermarket.”
Daniel Carlsen, Math

. . "'Smiling while ignoring
the urge to kill!"’
Ruth Jackson, Business

. . "'That by the time June
rolls around you have once
again passed the ultimate test
of endurance.”

Nancy VanHull, Business




T

o g

SENIORS
SENIORS
SENIORS

‘. -,
' “
s
\ ' ﬁ i

..

- -;
4

L] et
.
-
- -
- -

33




Sharon Abram

Heidi Abuabara ,
. ¥
Audrey Adams “-
Chris Adams

David Adkins
Rebecca Aguayo
Anthony Alessi

Wendy Alexander

Anthony Alvarado
Charlene Amerson
Jerome Amman o -

James Anderson -

Janice Anderson
Lisa Angel
Denise Ankerson

Daniel Arnegard

Terry Arthur \
Catalina Ayala -
Robert Ayotte »

Karry Baker

¢ &)

9\

P&




Leonard Ollie Mark Cheryl
Baker Barnett Baver Bell
Richard Cindy William Harry
Baldwin Barniez Beecham Benion

35




36

Tina
Benyo

Luana
Bishop

Jackie
Black

Mitchell
Black

Lori
Blakey

Lori
Blaylock

Olivia
Bolin

Lucetry
Bonds

Paul Y -
Bonds .




Gloria
Booth

DeeAnn
Borer

Cynthia
Bourgeau

Anne
Bowers

Joseph
Branner

Gwendolyn
Brooks

Cassandra
Broome

Albert
Brown

Allie
Brown

Artis
Brown

Brenda
Brown

Cecil
Brown

37




38

Lois Brown
Maultee Brown
Cynthia Burket

Randy Burket

Pamela Burns
Ralph Burrow
Suzan Bush

Cynthia Bussiere

Valerie Butterfield
Wilbur Butterfield
Joan Byas

Nanette Cairo

Curtis Campbell
William Campbell
Inocencio Canales

Irma Cantu

Alfred Caputo
Mary Carleton
Cynthia Carr

Dean Case

il

)

’_l




Donald
Case

Lydia
Castor

Lori
Chapman

Tom
Childers

Bloneva

Clark

Melvin
Clark

Nathaniel
Clark

Everette
Coleman

Kim
Coleman

Alfred
Collins

Cynthia
Collins

Roy
Collins

39




40

John
Dalton

llar
Daniels

Debra Coon
Jessie Cooper

Elizabeth Cram

David Cummings
Brenda Cummins

James Curran

4

¥
&1
0:;

Kendall
Daniels

Esil
Davis

Sandra
Davis

Donna
Day

S

Stephen
Dean

Deborah
Deaton

Sheryl
Debolt

Janet
Deolan




Carolyn
Donalson

Diane

» Dorris

Dee
e Eagle

Kenneth
Edwards

Bruce
Elam

Calvin
Elam

Nathaniel
Elam

Debra
Elcan

Beverly
Ellis

Stephen
Fante

Richard
Fell

Robert
Filak

41




42

James
Fiscus

Lynda
Fisher

Alyce
Flachsman

Marcia
Fletcher

Tamara
Fletcher

Enrique
Flores

Yolando
Flores

Jimmy
Fowler

Marcella
Francis

A T L S e——

-




Annette Lora Lawrence Heidi Imad

Franklin Freeman Gallo Garcia Garmo
Margaret Lisa Rose Rafael Felicia
Frederickson Freiter Gamble Garcia Gaston

Patricia Geiger
Shirley Giles
Michael Gillett

Rose Gilleylen

Gene Glasgow
Cindy Goff
Lorrie Goff

Russell Gonzales




44

Sergio
Gonzales

John
Graff

Arletha
Grandison

Marie

Griffin

David
Groat

Marsha
Green

John
Grover

Cindi
Guajardo

Diana
Hall

Selvy
Hall

Yvette
Hamilton

Lyneva
Hamler




Roxanne
Hardiman

Janice
Hardy

Joseph
Hargett

Terri
Harkless

Barbara
Harris

Kimberly
Hatchett

Kim
Hatter

Crystal
Hawkins

Dirk
Hawn

45




46

James Haynes
Nathaniel Haynes
Connie Hensley

Rhonda Herrington

James Hess
Raymond High
Ernest Hill

Howard Hill

Mary Hill
Tanya Hill
Vicky Hill

Charlene Hobson

Lauri Hoffman
Sally Hoffman
Terry Hollins

Julius Hollis

Doug Holmes
Tamara Holsworth
Cheryl Howard

Clarence Howard

!l

A

v

Ve

‘o _—
o
PN
< - -
—
-
"--r\

ray | %3

i\




.
g

v

L~

William
Howard

Janice
Howell

Virginia
Howell

Lori
Huckabay

Oneida
Humphrey

John
Hunger

Diane
Hunter

Deborah
Hutcheson

Rusty
lhrke

Greg
Inglsbee

Michael
Jackson

Shelia
Jackson

47




Richard Diane Susan Dorothy John

Jacobson Jaso Jepson Johnson Johnson
Mildred Ruby Arthur Ellen Mary
James Jeferson Johnson Johnson Johnson

b -h
-
LY
o o
Gary Jones
Joyce Jones — -

Karen Jones

Mary Jones \ il
Annette Jury

John Kenney




Jesse
— Kincade
Delynn

Kittridge

Kathryn
— S m— Krumery

Kevin
Krupka

¢ .

/.

.

Mark
Laflamme

Cheryl
Lake

Laura
Lamonte

Aaron
Lance

Pamela
Landry

James
Lane

Michael
Lane

Elizabeth
Lawson

49




Henry
Lebrun

Michael
Lebrun

Denice
Lee

Nancy
Legge

Kathy
Lesperance

Aurelia
Lewis

Margaret
Lewis

Tom
Locke

Gwen
Long




Marion Long
Dena Lovins
Deborah Lowery

John Lucero

Victor Lutes
Kevin Lyons
Peter Macgregor

Sheryl Macgillis

Patricia Laurel Sharon Primo Armonite
Machesney Maddock Manney Manni Maroko
Thomas Rhonda Graci Suzanne Sharon

Maciaszekly Manley Manni Markell Martin




Scott
Martin

Buddy
Mason

Velma
Massey

Zelma
Massey

Judy
Messer

Karen
Midtgard

Robert
Miller

Wayne
Miller

Antoinette
Milton

Jeborah
Milton

Tami
Moats

Debra
Moore

~Nell

o

e

-




Orise

Moore

Paulette

Moore

Darrell
Morgan

Milten
Moss

Nancy
McCann

Larry
McCarrick

Carol
McCaslin

Linda
McDonough

Ruth
Mclay

53




Charles
McMonagle

Charles
McNeary

Cathy
Nellis

David

Newman

54

Don

Newman

Patrick
Nicklow

Michael
Nichols

Rose
Nichols

Veronica
Nicheols

Roy
Norris

Jerry
Northern

Laurie
Ogg

i




Carldon QOdeal
Sandra Oliver
Nancy Ortiz

Amy Parker

Charles Parrott
Diana Patrick
Melinda Peterman

Gloria Peterson

Roxane Pfeffer
Franklyn Piehl
Lee Pondexter

Claudia Post

Griff Potter
Shirley Powell
Robert Powell

Pamela Price

Jerry Prince
Denise Pritchett
Wendy Rawlins

Kathleen Reid

55




Lisa

Reich

Gregory
Reichard

Cheri
Relyea

Edwin
Reyes

Michael
Reynolds

Carol
Rhodes

Peggy
Riharb

Tammy
Robbins

Elfrida
Robertson

Harriet
Robinson

Terri
Robinson

Michael
Roth




Julie
Schluchter

Mark
Schoenomann

Mary
Schulte

Dawn
Scott

Terry
Scoftt

Frederick
Seiss

Kim Roux
James Ruthenburg

Mark Saly

Jennifer Saunders
Susie Sayre

Daniel Schipper

Regina
Sellers

John
Sells

Donna
Shelton

Sabrina
Shelton

57




58

Gregory Joseph

Shepler Simonds
Karen Sharlene
Shulters Simpson
\
4
-_—
..
- 1 "
— &
e
A
R
-
.-}‘-'U’.-:.". <

Robert Smith
Vivian Smith
Chris Smothers

Sharmen Solomon

Terence Spann
Darlene Spears
Gregory Spencer

Margaret Spencer

Sheila
Simpson

James

Slade

Robert
Slade

Jean
Smith

a\

Lucretia
Smith

Merland
Smith




Steve
Sprague

John
Stamey

Margaret
Stelt

Delores
Stephens

Karen
Stephens

Michael
Stimage

Christopher
Strang

Debra
Strohschein

Jeff
Strohschein

59




60

Theresa
Stroud

Gary
Strozeski

Margie
Sullivan

Barbara
Summers

Walter
Talbott

Dorothy
Taylor

Michael
Taylor

Regina
Taylor

Pamela
Teague

.
I
=%t
oy




e

Joe
Tharp

Crystolyn
Thick

Roy
Thomas

Karen
Thompson

Rodney
Thompson

Cheryl
Threets

Genevieve
Tige

Jean
Tillman

Dovie
Tomlin

Pamela
Totten

Timoteo
Tovar

Krystal
Travis

61




Lorett Henry Maxine
Travis Turne Va
Jo Delphine Blythe %
Trevino Tyson VanderVeen I -
e -

Anita Anthony i e il
Uballe Veach = £ £ =
Wanda " b | ¥
| L3 L ——ie
r e d I 2 .
! o 50N R
L § 3 i .'
) r = z .
- 2




Gary Vitales
John Wade
Julie Wagner

Cindy Warner

Anthony Washington
Kenneth Washington
Pamela Watkins

Eddie Watts

Constace Webster
James Wegner
Marsha Wells

Deborah White

Serena White
Terence White
Rodney Whitfield

Cheryl Wiley

Andrew Williams
Audrey Williams
Bridgette Williams

Dary Williams

63




64

Denise Williams
Karen Williams
Randall Williams

Raymond Williams

Benny Wilson
Danny Wilson
Delores Wilson

Judith Wilson

Mark Wilson
Timothy Wilson
Michael Winton

Vicki Wood

Tanya Woodmore
Cendy Woods
Mary Wooten

Cheri Yale

Robin Yahner
Wilvern Yarbro
Sharon York

Thomas Dauw

N3

|

i




ACTIVITIES
ACTIVITIES
ACTIVITIES

3




RIGHT: Hangin’ on is our Pep Club in the form of a traditional teepee

BELOW: Pep Club Dancers at an assembly

BOTTOM: PEP CLUB DANCERS: Back: Barbra Ferrell, Gwen Manning, Terri Wright.
Middle: Rochelle Hardiman, Andrea Dunston, Donna Harden, Anita Uballe, Front:

Angela Lewis.

.= g - - v
P
: .
3
¥
; L)
> WL
y d ! 1+ 2 l a '_'--1!‘
/ ‘—* - . - _I‘D o s —-—
A S .
( o " .

Ry

&'

2l

PE
CLU




PEP CLUB: ABOVE LEFT: Bottom: C. K.
Coleman, O. Roberts, J, Bryant, J. Sowell. 2nd Row:
L Carson, A. Greenhouse, M. Porter, 5. Woods, D.
Kennedy, R. Brooks, 3rd Row: C. Spann, M. Price, M.
Porter, P. Norris. 4th Row: C. Hill, C. Watkins, T.
White, W. Powell, 5. Bates, L. , T. Cayton, T.
Carhane. Bth Row: V. Frank. 7th Row: C. Williams.
6th Row: M. Graham, 5th Row.

BOWLING
CLUB

-

The bowling club, organized by
Mrs. Eleanor Byrnes, bowls
competitively every Wednesday at
West Side Lanes. The bowlers work
very hard for perfection and
accomplishments in order to win
various trophies that are awarded at
the end of the season.

67




The "Black Awareness
Club" and the *‘Laso Club"
are devoted to maintaining

strong relationships
between people, especially
people of their own ethnic
back grounds. They do this
by sponsoring dances,
food sale, and costume
parades, that reflect their
heritage and customs.

ETHNIC AWARENESS

T

Y
e - g
»
2 2 oy 2 L "4
“"} v - 3 J
T .
¥ % "
0§ L ) '
v
I
P
l \ 7 .
- A
¢ ..\‘ -
A e

BLACK AWARENESS CLUB

R. Hardimin, C. James, Sec. C. Mapp, Pres. C. McNeary, V.P, J. Clarke, Treas. S. Harris. 2nd Row: D. Lofton, T. Turner, C. Watkins, B.
Roberts, 5. Randall, P. Burns, K. Washington, K. James, M. Wiley, Advisor: Mr. Speaks.

LASO CLUB

M. Wiley, L. Morales, R. Walker, P. Contreras, T. Rosales, L. Tibitts. 2nd Row: E. Sandoval, M. Perez, P. Moreno, V. Contreras, A.
Uballe, J. Leonard, M. Easley, M. Brown, E. James. 3rd Row: Advisor, Mrs, Cruz, C. Cruz, M. Garcia, W. Vego, Pres. M. Rosade, V.P.
M. Quinones, Treas, L. Lanuza, G. Vitales.




4 | STUDENT

ADVISORS

First Row: D. Gomez, C. James, J. Hunger, S. Mason, A. Dunston, C. Gonzales, R. Baldwin. Second Row: Mrs. Cruz, Mrs,
Thompson, A. Robinson, J. Bueno, V. Bolen, M. Quinones, V. Lanuza, A. Uballe, Mrs, White.

69




MUSIC, MUSIC,

70

YOU HEAR IT
EVERYWHERE

MAGNIFICENT SEVEN (Chamber Orchestro)
Front: E. Johns, E. Johnson, Back: L. Hoffman, R. Manni, D. Johnson, J, Kincaid, B, Smith, k.
Swansey, R. Kern, J. Longmuif, Mr. Seabolt, Director

ORCHESTRA

Front: L. Hoffman, D. Johnson, J. Longmuir, R. Kern, J. Kincaid, D. Shepherd, M. Bochnic, £
Johns. 2nd Row: S. Smoot, D. Abner, M. Johnson, D. Manni, E. Huff, M. Hill, S. Davis, K.
Midtgard, D. Eagle, M. Maddock, D. LeMar, M. Owens, B. Smith, M. O'Dea, C. Webstet

3rd Row: T. Harkless, S. Shelton, P. Burch, B. Powell, P. Gilmore, D. Elam, V. Lanuza, M
Lyon, S. Ejack, M. Barnett, J. Hackett, J. Urla, J. Degomar, P. Hill, 5. Smit, L. LaMonte, E
Johns. 4th Row: M. Reynolds, G. Steffens, C. Uballe, B. Tomanek, G. Potter, K. Peterson,

Mr. Seabolt, D. Carleton, A. Franklin, J. Loeffle




PEP BAND

IstRow: L. McRath, N. Hall, S. Ejack, M. Lyon, T. Johnson, B. Tate, A. Lewis, R. Haynes, M. Hernon, S. Jepson, K.

Mdigard, D. Eagle, S. Davis, M. Easley, F. Seiss, G. Parent. 2nd Row: M. Lindley, J. Bisanz, A. Schoenenmann, B.

Summers, M. Palmer, M. Bennett, K. Eggleston, R. Alexander, J.Bueno, Y. Williams, K. Krumrey, R. Reeves, R. Foster, L.
Fowlkes, P. Winton. 3rd Row: G. Steffens, K. Jones, D. Fowlkes, J. Hackett, J. Urla, C. Woodmore, P. Lindley, V. Sharette,
K. Bornett, T, Alessi, T. Hollins, D. Morgan, M. Gillett, K. Peterson, P. Midtgard, M. Schoenemann, B. Butterfileld, J.
Martin, C. Uballe, R. Smit, G. Jordan, B. Tomanek.

JAZZ BAND

IstRow: L. Fowlkes, N. Cooper, R. Reeves, R. Landry, M. Herron, J. Bueno, J. Hackett, R. Foster, V. Shakette, B. Yancey.
IndRow: C. Uballe, B. Tomanek, J. Martin, G. Jordan, R. Smit, T. McGinnis, Y. Williams, 3rd Row: M. Renolds, P.
Mdigard, G, Wignek, P. Lindley, D. Morgan, K. Barnett, K. Peterson, Mr. Wise, G. Pofter.

DRUM MAJORS

John Bueno, Mike Gillette, Joe Urla, Darryl Fowlkes, Terry Hollins.

BANDS
PLAY ON

71




72




SYMPHONIC BAND

1 st Row: T. Johnson, B. Tate, M. Lyons, Ejak, S., M. Lindley, N. Hall, M. Easley, R. Thomas, K. Eggleston, J.
Bisanz, A. Schoenemann, S. Jepsen, K. Midtgand, S. Davis, D. Eagle. 2nd Row: M. Frederickson, E.
Kruzewski, C. Duddles, D. Shabazz, M. Barnett, B, Summers, R. Haynes, T. Leismer, E. Johns, L. Lamonte,

A. DuBruck, R. Landry, G. Peterson, J. Bueno, M. Herron, Y, Williams, M. Dauw, K. Jones, J. Urla. 3rd Row:

C. Burket, B. Aguayo, G. Shepherd, J, Hess, T. Alessi, J. Fiscus, T. Hollins, D. Morgan, M. Gillet, K. Barnett,
K. Peterson, J. Hackett, T. McGinnis, B. Waters, K. Krumrey, M. Schoenemann, G. Potter, J. Jackson, G.
Jordan, F. Seiss, R. Smit. 4th Row: C. Woodmore, D. Fowlkes, G. Steffens, M. Torres, M. Reynolds, Mr.
Wise, P. Mitgard, B. Butterfield, C. Uballe.

CONCERT BAND

15t Row: A. Lewis, O. Dodsen, B. Parry, V. Flachsmann, J. Leoarnd, R. Alexandér, D. Davis, P. Landry, L.
Williams, D. Green, L. McDonough, L. Fowlkes. 2nd Row: M. Manning, S. Latimore, B. Ferrell, L. Kellar, P.
Green, B. Phillips, R. Jackson, G. Wigner, N. Pena, D. Malbouef, S. Olsen, R. Norris, E. Carter, P, Winton,
G. Brown, B. Washington, E. Bradley, B. Yancey, C. Green, R. Foster. 3rd Row: M. Griffin, M. Jones, M.
Fletcher, L. Cooper, M. Wiley, A, Payne, N. Tiernan, M. Ulrich, W. Smoaet, P. Mitgard, Mr. Wise.

]

VARSITY BAND

15t Row: O'Brien, N. Pack, D. Morcko, M. Palmer, J. Sowell, V. Stetter, K. Brooks, A. Jomes, L. Storum, V.
Penny, B. Timoff, J. Norris, D. Hoffman, M. Blackburn, L. McRath. 2nd Row: D. Solomon, A. Guzman, R.
Lilly, P. Lindley, J. Geisling, C. Johns, P. Hill, K. Stephens, J. Hackett, L. Woodmore, J. DeGomak, S.
Muscovally, W. Green, L. Hayes, D. Garcia, T. Quince, N. Cooper, R. Wickman, R, Reeves. 3rd Row: A,
Manning, N. Roach, D. Powell, D. Williams, D. Stewart, C. Themas, W. Guthrie, M. Brandish, 5. McPhail,
W. Woods, E. Lawrence, A. Lerma, G. Parent, J. Morales, R. Wetzel, M. Postell, F. Jones, D. Scoft, D.
Irwin, B. Tomenak, J. Martin. 4th Row: Fater, D. Hendricks, Z. Lawrence, C, Wright, V. Sharette, S. Wright,
T. Clayton, D. Mora, J. Inglesbee, Mr. Wise, C. Uballe, P. Midtgard.

73




":' j
{:_','i.\ ."' ! bﬂ',\/

v ; BUENO ‘“

- <

PLAYERS - |

For the first time in Central’s history, we
competed in the ONE ACT PLAY FORENSICS
COMPETITION. The directing was done by
Ms. Pamela Martin and Mr, Robert Leider and
was excellent, and lead the cast on to third
place in districts. Joe Urla received a superior
award as the lead, and Anne Bowers and
Jamie Hess both received excellent awards
for their acting in supporting roles. In the
spring Central became involved in 'Guys and
Dolls™ the first musical they have had since

“Your a Good Man Charlie Brown'' was done

74

in the spring of 1973 at the old school. The
lead roles were played by John Lucero, Anne
Bowers, Joe Urlo, and Pam Burns.
Congratulations and thank-you are due to all
those involved in either play, a job well done.

=

WIRNS




ACAPELLA CHOIR: Bottom: H. Garcia, C. Mclain, V. Brooks, N. Powell, C. Gilmer, C. Hall, J. Dutcher, J. Lucero, M. Kilgore, D. Wright, J. Dooley, C. Collins. 2nd Row: A.
Bowers, L. Wilson, C. Relyea, K. Irwin, R. Richards, G. Henson, D. Mills, R. Davis, C. Brooks, J. Legge, A. Kinney, 5. Kinnard, Gilbert O. Jackson, Director. 3rd Row: C. Hutson,
K. James, G. Shepard, K. Perry, S. Shaw, A. Franklin, L. Walker, G. Yarnold, V. Lutes, B. Williams, G. Gordon, C. Brown. Top Row: S. Woods, A. McClellan, L. Sanders, K.

Hice, 5. Jackson, A. Collins, B. Burns, R. Baldwin, G. Reichard.

GIRLS' CHOIR: Bottom: R. Logan, D. Wright, C. Mapp, W. Gonzales, C. Eagle, M.
Pridemore, T. Crouse. 2nd Row: C. Mclain, C. Kittridge, P. Foid, F. Bushell, L.
Purnell, T. Thomas, J. Frick. 3rd Row: S. Shaw, G. Welch, S. Kinnard, Y. Crowder,
A. McClellan. 4th Row: 5. Waters.

SENIOR GIRLS: Bottom: C. Gilmer, M. Kilgore, G.

Shepherd. 2nd Row: C. Relyea, K. Irwin, C. Hutson,

A. Kinney. 3rd Row: C. Brown, A. Franklin, S.

Kinnard. SENIOR GUY'S: Bottom: A, Collins, K. 75
Woodmore, J. Lucero. 2nd Row: B. Williams, G.

Reichard. 3rd Row: 5. Jackson, L. Walker, B. Burns




76

Mr. Stan Rogell

DEBAT
FORENSIC

¥ )
'H-"
ety \ f
B » ’
k SRR I - !
l k=
/{ Wy
] i
\
)

DEBATE: 15t Row: B. Yancey, G. Manning, G. Brown, L. Williams, C. Webster,
C. Mcintyre, M. Bochnig, D. Elam, K. Perterson, A. Maroko. 3rd Row: H. Garei

M. Dearing. 2nd Row: Mr. Rogel, L. Schiller
a, C. Fox, D. Johnson, T. Ortez, N. Legge, }

Boss.
FORENSICS: 15t Row: Mr. Rogell, E. James, M. Brown, B. Masen, G. Manning, D. Elam, G, Brown, A. Moroko, L. Willioms,

K. Peterson, J. Boss. 2nd Row: B. Yancey, C. James, M. Dearing, D. Johnson, L. Schiller, M. Bochnig, J. Hunger, N. Legge.

D. Moroko, J. Grover




TOMAHAWK *°

Tvﬂ::Qn
PONTIAC CENTRAL HIGH SCHOOL NEWS MAGAZINE

29 FEATURES

%) VALENTINES DAY
TURKEY YUM] Y&,
N o

While talking to o
O, % 4

|

40

“WANNA BUMP. IN THE CORNFIELD"

LSTdHY
Bd5

'HﬁAVTTVTﬁClL_E}?l

~Chie

Leider on this particular
morning, I noticed
students coming in and
dropping their books on
the large table near the
doorway. Watching him
| watch them, Leider turned
\to me and commented that
his room had become a
"haven for criminals."

Lynda Fisher
EAitor-’
¥ A

Got any jokes, poems, or just any kind
f decent junk to contribute to the
omahawk? 1If so drop off all material

t room 310. And yes, you are in room
10 even though it may look like one of
rwin Allen's latest diaster flicks.

Just walk straight in, step over a

ew bodies, books, papers, and such

urn left you'll spot a red typewriter
yith a thing behind it professing to be
uman but has a face as red as fire,

oars like the king of the jungle and
has the evilest (?) eyes. When you come
o that you know you got the right
person--me! |

g id
insiae:
£l
Hil It's me again, your hard-working and underpaid editor. Betcha thought I'd stick all my dry humor on the newspaper, well surprisel Here | am writing for the

yearbook. Above is a collage composed of past issues of the Tomahawk. But that doesn't show how great it really was. For the first time in two years we had o real
newspoper. Some of the staff members I'd like to thank are Denise Ankerson, Richard Baldwin, Terence Spann, Griff Potter, Robert Senger, Greg Parent, Karen
Williams, Luona Bishop, Amy Parker and Paul Webster. Lastly, I'd like to thank Robert Leider, our advisor, who kept us at the typewriter dilligently working our
fingers to the bone. Also | want to add that I've had a lot of fun doing the Tomahawk
Lynda Fisher
Editor-in-Chief

= SMILING H

T C;RO K{’bj

77




3
i ¥

e

POWDER [ o
PUFF o = S

SENIOR: 1st Row: D. Coon, B. VanderVeen, L. Bonds, K. Hatchett, A. Ward. 2nd Row: H. Garcia, L. Goff, J. Kincaid, coach, L.
D. Johnson. 3rd Row: A. Cairo, D. Eagle, S. MacGillis, T. Harkless, R. Manni. 4th Row: L. Reiche, L. Fisher, B. Summers, S. Davis,
Hi
JUNIOR: 13t Row: S. Coleman, K. Coleman, T. White, L. Mitchell. 2nd Row: K. Turner, C. Stringer, S. Beedle, J. Bisanz, N. Belknap,
Samples. 3rd Row: R. Ford, T. Wright, M. Meredith, V. Carter, C. Frericks, C. Gonzales, B. Briscoe, D. Findley, D. B}

78




WIGWAM

The Wigwam, a restaurant open
to the adult public and staff at
Central, is supervised by Mary Kay
France and run by the PCH food co-
op students. It allows the students to
experience the food preparation,
serving, and business aspects of
food service.

Seated: P, Norris, D. Clark, Y. Powell, R. High, M. Moore, B. Hulsman, T. Smith, S. True, T. Woodmore. 2nd Row: J. Murry, K. Banycky, W. Vega,
L Yahner, M. Bolton, D. Lumpkin, P. Darling, Advisor, Mary Kay France, M. Winton, 3rd Row: R. Moore, P. Kici, K. Coleman, B. Lewis, B,
Beecham, N. Trevino, P. Winton, C. Wiley, L. Smith, P. Carr, A. Ramsey, C. Geans. 4th Row: W. Huff, 5. Fante, R. O'Neal, T. Williams, C.
Fullbright, A. Rhodes, L. Walker. January 1976

79




80

‘
; S
. SOt R
=] "Qf “‘Q }o :
0300
.(ﬂ,_.,.
oo

e A

VARSITY CLUB

Ist Row: Terence Spann, Greg Sheplar, Buddy Mason, 2nd Row: Gene
Rodden, Pat McMonagle, David Mora, Steve Sprague, Lucretia Smith, Jesse
Kincaid, Paul Bonds, Lucetry Bonds, Milton Moss, Rick Fell. 3rd Row: James
Hardin, Kathy Irwin, Eva Kruszewski, Robert Clements, Pam Burns, Artis
Brown, Elijah James, Mary Brown, Clarence James, John Lindley. 4th Row:
Mark Pruente, Laurie Hubbard, Lynette Wickman, Terri Brown, Kerry
Barnett, Gary Brown, Terri Wright, Earvin Walker, Leslie Cooper, Skip
McAdams. 5th Row: Laura Pratt, Wendy Zielinski, Dee Dee Strang, Kevin
Peterson, Gary Morgan.

The Pontiac Central Varsity Club was reactivated by

Coach Szabo and Mr. Gerard last year after an absence of a
sponsor for several years,

Last year there were 14 men left out of 28 pledges. This

year the Varsity Club has grown to 50 strong ladies and
gentlemen,

The main purpose of the Varsity Club is to oversee all
athletes in our athletic program and to help promote good
public relations within the school, the community and also
outside the community.

Wi

Popcorn man, Mr. Gerard




SPORTS
SPORTS
SPORTS




SPORTS AT CENTRAL

This year the Chiefs had a fantastic overall season.

Our Football team took to the field and brought home 6
victories, including defeating our crosstown rivals
Pontiac Northern, in overtime. The Swim team broke
records like crazy, our Skiers slid on to victories,
wrestling fared well and as we write this copy in
February, all Spring Sports look very promising. One of
the highlights of this years teams was that so many
personal records were broken. Chiefs — you're great!




-
4

83




Our Cross Country team is a very talented and hard working
group of young men and women. They practiced diligently to set
and maintain their highly praised records. They should be proud of
their accomplishments. They've come a long way and their future
looks quite promising. Our team on the run can only grow in their
abilities,




CROSS
COUNTRY

CROSS COUNTRY TEAM: Left to Right, Row 1: Gary Morgan, Gene Rodden, David Mora, Rod Thompson, Greg Shepler, Steve Sprogue, Mark Pruente, Pat McMonagle, Robert
Clements. Row 2: Linda Lawrence, Ann Krummery, Eva Kruszewski, Corinne Turner, Mary Lynn Blackburn, Agnes Kici, Samon Mounce, Stephanie Foster, Coach Strachan. Row
3: Jim Ruthenberg, John Gomez, Tony Alessi, Skip Crump, John Johnson, Paul Cooper, Paul Manning, Coach Kent. Row 4: Charles Murray, Kirk Thompson, Chester Sellers,
Chris , John Johnson, Paul Curran, Shelson Bradley. Missing: Randy Morgan.

85




FOOTBAL

e = ST N i
Lyt 3 .
A . 1 L -
.
. -

' '

ROl .- ) |
('03;4' ' . : :

as A . -
O, A "y "
"%

el L e —

VARSITY FOOTBALL: First Row: M. Bell, E. James, J. Kincaid, B. Anderson, R. Ford, G. Alexander. 2nd Row: G. Causey, Assistant Manager, C. James, S. McAdams, R. Fell,
Lindley, E. Walker. 3rd Row: T, Spann, B. Lewis, M. Shepler, C. McNeary, C. Jackson. 4th Row: D. Munson, B. Mason, R. Gonzales, D. Hodge, C. Brown, W.

JUNIOR VARSITY FOOTBALL: First Row: T. Terry, A. Ray, D. Cruddup, C. Mitchell, V. Page, C. Christy. 2nd Row: Coach Irvin Speaks, R. Watkins, G. Spann, E. Carter, C. T
T. Turner, J. Fair, Assistant Coach Jerry Ferree. 3rd Row: G. Spann, P. Gonzales, D. Ross, J. Ford, P. Periaid, E. Gonzales, B. Gunther. 4th Row: J. Nichols, G. Maijor, R. Carr,

Geisling, D. Harris, S. Willi

86




A homecoming win against Flint Northern and a tremendous overtime
victory against Northern were the climax of this years football season.
Buddy Mason, Russell Gonzales, Bob Anderson, and Bill Campbell are just o
few of our guys that made everyone in the bleachers stand up and cheer.
And who could ever forget Terence Spann’s stealing touchdown that had all
the fans vibrating with enthusiasm and mass hysteria. Under the supervision
of coach Charles Mitchell and assistant coaches Roger Roller, Keith Deaton,
and Tom McGhee the 1975-76 season was the best in ten years.




TR
“hh | +n..

i
ik

|I|||1n|| e ||| il ‘l
u*lh‘ | m .

"*Ii




'76 HOMECOMING

The rainy parade.
The screaming crowd,
The past Chief, Mark Young.

In the opening color section see 1976 Chief Michael Winton

and Princess Lucretia Smith.

89




GOLF

GIRL'S
BASKETBALL

GOLF: Front: Lee Pondexter, D. Dropps. Back, Left to Right: D. Eldridge, R. Jackson, G. Brown, R. Pack, L. Favors,
P. Breen, Coach Ugolini.

GIRL'S BASKETBALL: 1st Row: C. Howard, C. Wright, J. Debro, H. Fowlkes, C. Pilgrim. 2nd Row: C. Collins, T.
Bouie, M. Jomes, C. Hatten, K. McGlown, Coach Shirley Judd.




BASKETBALL




92

¥ /\
A, " "‘-'-‘
£ i
¢ \
Fal ¢
I{.
T —
- v ‘N Ve | —
lé i
L1
!
- ¢
. L~
b
iy -y
VARSITY, MANAGERS: J. Boss, S. Pfeffer, T. Terry. PLAYERS: D. Howard, C. Brown, = b
M. Bell, D. Bilbo, E. Hill, E. Coleman, J. Hunger, C. Corley, W. Russell, N. Haynes, J, .
Seay.

JUNIOR VARSITY: Front: G. Causey, Manager R. Griffin, D. Barner. Back Row: R.
Dial, K. Causey, E. Wolker, D. Lee, T, Causey, E. Bradley, J. Smith, P. Leonard, W.
Woods, P. Gonzales, R. Bell, A. Jefferson, Coach Tom McGhee.

FRESHMAN: Front: Coach Jesse Walker, PLAYERS: F. Davis, G. Dudley, M. Moss,

D. Taylor, B. Scoft, R. Williams, F. Gjonaij, R. White, K. Thompson, G. Rhodes, J. 1 3
Fair, G. Spann.

BASKETBALL R




s

"ONTI4f20 B2
10

W7 A

I‘.

ONT/g4.

S0°

93




94

(. o o

ol
1l

—
20 &

Shooting for the Chiefs — Top: Dwayne Bilbo. Bottom: Nate Haynes




SHOOT IT THROUGH THE HOOP




nwomMmrHumo$

The 1975-76
Wrestling team,
coached by Steve
Szabo is a young
team with the
experience of only 3
seniors, Bill
Campbell, Jeff Cox,
and Jesse Kincaid.
Despite this
handicap, they
compiled a record of
7 wins, 3 losses and
1 tie.

VARSITY: Standing: Manager J. Wisterman, L. Hook, 5. McAdams, R. Freiter, J. Cox, R. Webb, R. Hill, Coach Steve Szabo. Kneeling: R. Blakey
C. Christy, G. Allessi, M. McClello

J.V.: Standing: C. Bleedsoe, S. Bradley, J. Ejok, T. Turner, J. Tyms, L. White. Kneeling: M. Spears, T. Gomez, C. Sellers, L. Anderson, B. Roberts

96




TRACK

When the yearbook goes to press — frack season is just ge

ting under way, Therefore, every year it is customary to honor the previous years track
record. ABOVE: The State Mile Star of The Year . . . Steve Elliot. The Chiefs 1975 track season was outstanding.

97




CHEERLEADER




> 5 _.I
= ul
-l i
R | { ‘_,
- il -
) : :

™

|y

The Varsity and Junior Varsity
Cheerleaders have shown a great deal of
spirit and effort this year. They've
managed to put together four pep
assemblies and numerous romps through
the halls to cheer the Chiefs to victory.
Although those on the varsity squad will
be moving on the J.V. squad will continue
to bring spirit and pride to our school.
Congratulations, girls, you deserve it.

J.V. CHEERLEADING SQUAD: (from above left): Selina Latimore, Cindy
Breault, Lorraine Bushell, Karen Senter, Ramona Parker, Diane Whiting,
Kellie Franklin, Pier Gilmore.

Cheering our Chiefs on to Victoryl




-

e

SWIMMERS ©

o e ] .; oo ot

GIRL'S SWIM TEAM: 15t Row, Left to Right: C. McLay, G. Bard, D. Strang. 2nd Row: D, Schippen, D. Summers, B. Robbins, K. Irwin, L. Wickman,
Mrs. Norton. 3rd Row: B. LeBrun, W, Zielinski, L. Hubbard, B. VanDerveen, L. Pratt, T. Brown
VARSITY SWIM TEAM: 1st Row: Jim Wagner, Dan Schipper, Dave Groat, Scott Martyn, Tom Dauw. 2nd Row: Ed Breault, Paul Kuntz, Mike

LeBrun, Paul Webster, Mike Kelly, Dan Urich. 3rd Row: Kevin McHugh, Skip Crump, Mike Dauw, Pat Felt, Tim McGinnis, George Gordon. 4
Row: Jerry Beckner, John Martin, D. Erwin, K. Miller, S. Elliott. 5th Row: B. Vanderveen, T. Brown, Lori Hubbard, K. Erwin, L. Wickman.




Pontiac Central swim team has a lot to be proud of this season.
Their victory over Saginaw Arthur Hill was their most rewarding
victory. Although, only sophomores, Mike Dauw and Tim McGinnis
were superlative point getters, and along with seniors Jim Wegner,
Scott Martyn, and Tom Dauw who kept the crowds at the meets
cheering and enthusiastic, these young men made the season a
lively one. Also of great assistancs in making this our best loss/win
record in fifteen years was John Grover, Kevin McHugh, and Mike
LeBrun. Our seasonal record was thirteen wins, and three losses.
Other team Seniors were David Groat and diver Dan Schipper.

JV SWIM TEAM: First Row: C. Johns, J. Blades, K.
Whitfield, B. Krumrey, J. Hockett. Second Row: B.
Tomanek, D. Carlton, J. Mikula, K. Britton, J. Rafferty.
Third Row: J. Dutcher, M. Parlier, D. McCormick. Coach
Robert Robb.

101




102

-

o




DOLPHINS

DOLPHINS: Left to Right, First Row: Lynette Wickman, Karen Hice, Doris
Moroko, Brenda Grubbs. Second Row: Shelly Bullock, Marie Meredith, Shelley
Copeland, Gay Norton — Instructor, llda Rodrigues, Julie MacGregory, Gwen
Bard, Anne Ward, Ellen Johnson.

103







AV A ' ' 2

| TEAM: From Left to Right: Bob Anderson, Dianne Borer, Laura Pratt, Cindy Doris, Joe
, Robbie Filak, Tony Hammer, Coach Peter Ugoline, Dienice Hinsen, Jim Slade, Bob
e, Dianna Djuna, Nancy Shipley, Kirk Geisling.

105




Varsity Football

. Creek

&!ﬂl‘nﬂw S'. JER
Bl O field

Pontiac Northern

-
Coach Charles Mitchell e in Saginaw Vall

ampionships
J.V. Football

éch Gay

Golf

-
Op

: Pontiac Northern)
Ar i Flint Northern.
Northwestern daginaw
Bay City Handy : int Northwes
Fliﬁal i ay City Han -

- ’
Pontia@Northern fint Inv. e

M ' ’
.

Coach Irvir Valle : ity - o
! iac Norther ;




Opponent
W

Flint South Western
Flint Northwestern
Saginaw .
B City Handy
land Dew
tiac North
i tNorhem

L a . .
L'
g .
owh
L L - . I| \
fint vestern e W \
int Central CROSS COUNTRY _
Bay City Handy w | ®

: -
-%uch Ralph Grubb _ estern

M e
VARSITY 'dlar”
F

naw Arthur Hill

lochester Adam 3y tiac N
ed Lake Weste
Blogilielc
d Blg

irth Farn

-
entral

ern
arn
Harrison



108




UNDERCLASS

g UNDERCLASS
UNDERCLASS




110

Betty Abner
Annette Adams
John Adams
Arthur Aguilera
Charles Alcarn
Debra Alexander

Patsy Alexander
Eric Allen

Kevin Allen
Michael Allen
Teresa Alvis
James Anderson

Lowrence Anderson
Mark Andritisis
Tony Angel
William Angus
Deborah Amold
Sandy Amold

William Ashley
Robert Babcock
Ann Baldwin
Chris Bales
Dave Ball

Eric Balentine

Peter Barkus
Barbara Barnes
James Barnett

Sylvia Bates
Cynthia Batiste
Darlene Bell

Marlene Bell
Marcy Benion
Terry Bennet




Pom Berry
Margaret Bittner
Marylynn Blackburn

Tim Bland
Carla Blander
Cedric Boldrey

Audrey Boleman
Viola Bolin
Sheldon Bradley
Duane Brady
Vernetta Branner
Barry Brickman

Kenneth Britton
Valenda Brooks
Carole Brown
Edna Brown
Jeff Brown
Seymour Brown

Barbara Bullock
Shelly Bullock
Patricia Burch
Cynthia Burgess
Lorrie Burke
James Burton

Shirley Butler
Kathryn Butterfield
Rick Butterfield
Anita Cain

Evonne Cameron
Lisa Campau

Roy Campou
Bruce Campbell
Frank Caputo
Delton Carthone
David Carlton
Mary Carr

11




112

Somson Carter
Steven Castor
Emily Causey

Terresa Cayton

Pam Chambers

Wesley Chambers

Kelly Childers
Kenneth Chism

Debbie Clements
Annie Cockerham

Mary Cockerham
John Coffie

Sherrie Colman
Lisa Collins

Eudelia Contreros
Glendora Contreras
Noyd Cooper
Shelleli Copeland

Liz Corbin
Norma Cordova
Clyde Corley
Alan Couture
Debbie Crisman
Jomes Crocker

Larry Croft
Tamela Crouse
Stacy Cummings
Kimberly Curtis
Robin Curtis
Paul Curran




Seon Daly
Cassandro Daniels
Darryl Daniels
Michael Daves
Rodger Davis
Selma Davis

Stacy Davis
Troy Davis
Loura Dawson
Anthony Day
Geoffrey Day
Becky Deon

Juan DeGomar
Rhonda Dicks
Barbara Dodt
Charlene Draine
David Duncan
Andrea Dunston

Harvey Dutcher
Cindy Dorris
Bridgette Ealy
Rick Earnest
Terry Edgor
Debra Edwards

Jim Ejak
Melvin Elam
Dare Eldredge
Kevin Elliot
Mike Emerick
Gail Evans

Mary Evans
Jerry Fair
Sandra Fante
Barb Farrell
David Fater
Edward Favors

Linda Felice
Jerry Fernald
Dana Fletcher
Kimberly Fletcher
Sarah Flores
Gary Fondren

113




114

Elaine Ford
Shirley Foster
Helen Fowlkes
Wendy Fox
Walt Frantz
Johanna Frick

Lake Frye
Chauncey Gamble
David Garcia
MaryAnn Garcia
Veronica Garcia
Ron Gauthier

James Geisling
Diane Gibson
Sheila Gibson

Marilyn Giles
Leman Gilliand

Dave Gilltylen

Fronk Gjonaj
Dovid Gomaz
Timmy Gomaz

Lila Gonzales
Tina Gonzaoles
Cynthia Gonzales

Maria Gonzales
Vanessa Gonzales
Henry Good

Lisa Gooding
Tanya Graber
Marilyn Graham




Debra Graves
Kerry Graves
Brenda Graybeal
Cindy Green
Janice Green
Kim Green

Willonna Green
Winifred Green
Angela Griffin
Frank Grimaldi
Lonnie Grooms
Valord Gross

Julie Grover
Alberta Grubbs
Bill Guibard

Bill Gunter

Bill Guthrie
Sonya Guy

Gloria Guyton
Arnold Guzman
Donna Guinn
Jane Hackett
Walter Haden
Eddie Hall

Juan Hall
Tammy Hall
Mary Hamlin
Mary Hampton
Robert Hanley
Donna Harden

Leesa Hardie
Dwane Hardy
Cheryl Harper
James Harris
Kathy Hassett
Michell Hassett

Billy Hatten
Yirginia Hattis
Patricia Hawkins
Phyllis Hawkins
Larry Haynes
Lori Hayes

115




116

Mark Haynes
Perniel Hazelwood
Desmond Hendricks
Rod Henry

Pamela High

Merlin Hill

Pam Hill

John Hobson
Dawn Hoffman
Michael Hoffman
Sadie Howard
Tom Hubbard

John Hudson
Vera Hull

Jill Hunger
Robbie Ihrke
Jeff Inglsbee
David lrwin

Roni Irons

Joyce Jockson
Rosetta Jackson
Marshall Jomes
Joyce Janik
Melanie Jenereaux

Jetfrey Jenkins
Irene Jennings
Chris Johns
Alfred Johnson
Darrell Johnson
Jeff Johnson

Julie Johnson
Mark Johnson
Marvin Johnson
Marsha Johnson
Ollie Johnson
Cheryl Jones

Chester Jones
Frank Jones
Linda Jones
Lynda Jones

Ann Kim
Tom Kisner




Tom Knight

Bill Krumrey
Connie Lamoureux
Andrew Lance
David Laraud

Ron Larkins

Catherine Lawrence
Linda Lawrence
LZaochary Lawrence
Barb LeBrun

Debra Leese
Marvin Lenz

Koy Lesprance
Phyllis Lewis

Poul Lindley
Luke Line

Roxanne Little
Clyde Loeffler
Ruth Logan
Marilyn Long
Diane Mabry
Julie MacGregor

Susanna Macias
Cindy Macksey
Ken Maclachlan
Paul Macy

Matt Maddock
Jerry Magee

Renee Mahone
Greg Major
Alicia Manning
Paul Manning
Doris Maroko
John Martin




118

Shirley Mason
Tony Masen

Ken McAdams
Mike McClardy
Alicia McClellan
Jimmy McClellon

Melba McClellan
Sonya McClellon
Linda McDonald
William McGee
Debbie Mcininch
Keith McKay

Kim McNeal
Susan McPhail
Lori McRoth
James Meredith
Veronica Metoyer
Greg Miller

Lori Miller

Stacy Miller
Carolyn Milimine
Duane Mills

Tom Mix

Jackie Moles

Duretta Moore
John Moore
Lyndia Morales
Mary Hathcock
Patricia Moreno
Randy Morgan

Christine Mullen
Margie Mullinix
Hansel Muscovally
Elizabeth Narvaez
Roseanne Meal
Vernon Wiley

Tom Nellis
Lourie Newsum
Curtis Nichols
Marie Nino
Paul Ninto
Jackie Nixon




Janet Norris
Debra O'Brien
Mark O'Dea
Felecia Officer
Stephen Ogg
Miriam Ortiz

Mark Osborne
Andre Overton
Gwendolyn Ownes
MNancy Pack
Michael Palmer
Penny Palmer

Greg Parent
Jennise Parker
Matt Parlier
Mary Paul
Jackie Peaks
Kathy Pearson

Gilbert Pena
Valerie Penny
Lena Perkins
Greg Perry
Karen Perry
Mary Peterson

Chuck Pfeffer
Tracy Phillips
Karla Pilgrim
Richard Pintrick

Robin Pintrick
Mark Postell
Dellisa Powell
McKinley Powell

Kathleen Pratt
Shelia Price
Michele Pridemore
Jacob Prince
Marvillia Pryor
John Pugh

e




Luana Purnell
Tanya Quince
Angel Quinones
James Quintanilla
Tim Ratferty

Alice Ramirez

Marylou Ramirez
Rebecca Ramos
Billy Ronkin

Paul Ratliff
Janice Ravitz
Andre Ray

David Rayford
Elaine Redman
Robert Reeves
Chuck Reid
Gerald Rhodes
Emil Richardson

Shawn Ricks
Peggy Riley
Doniel Rivera
MNetasha Roach
Brenda Robbins
Steve Robertson

Elvira Rodrique
David Rolle
Denise Ronquillo
Evelyn Rosario
Joe Rosario
Heidi Rosner

Rhonda Roteman
Luann Cairo
Elvira Sandoval
Agnes Sartos
Larry Sargent
Kevin Scaife

Dondrea Schultz
Bruce Scoft

Don Scott

Pam Scott

Rene Searcy
Viola Searcy

120




Denise Sedan
Luis Sedan
Vance Sharette
Sidney Shastal
Janine Shears
Cathy Shelton

Wayne Simmons
Lisa Simpson
Carol Smith
Curtis Smith
Jerry Smith

Jodi Smith

Mark Smith
Zenora Smith
Denise Soloman
Janet Sowell
Gary Spann
Kim Spears

Michoel Spears
Kayre Stanley
Sandy Steffens
Carolyn Stephens
Charles Stephens
Kevin Stephens

Vera Stephens
Debra Stewart
Donna Stewart
Loura Storum
Shelli Strahan
Fronkie Suddeth

Tammy Suddeth
Deborah Summers
Ronnie Summers
Cho Sung Kyo
Chris Taylor
Darryl Taylor

Karen Taylor
Mary Taylor
Rory Teasley
Lorne Termarsch
Jerry Tharpe
Byron Thomas




122

Lovena Thomas
Kathy Thompson
Kirk Thempson

Cindy Thorpe
Cornelius Tillman
Lyndia Tillman

Belinda Timoff
Debbie Tingley
Bill Tomanek
Janet Tourville
Debbie Tovar
Charles Travis

Gilbert Trevino
Sofia Trevino
Randy True
Michelle Tucker
Susan Tucker
Yolanda Valdez

Jane Vance

John Van Patten
Jose Villabel
Margaret Wagner
Darren Walker
Lisa Walker

Roycene Walker
Shedrick Walker
Tracy Walker
James Wallace
Brenda Washington
Davida Watkins

Greg Watkins
Stephanie Watkins
Rodney Watson
Ronnie Webber
Karen Weber
Edna Weems

NOTICE

NOT FOR USE ON
ELECTRICAL, GASOLINE,
OIL OR GREASE FIRES




Margaret Weis
Rod Wetzel
Charles White
Leandrew White
Dan Whitlock
Renee Wickman

Michael Wiley
Ted Wilkinson
Theresa Wilder
Anita Williams
Chantay Williams
Debra Williams

Margaret Williams
Milton Williams
Pamela Williams
Richard Williams
Eddie Williomson
Gary Wilson

James Wilson
Lucretia Wilson
Marietta Wilson
Tammy Wilson
Darlene Winton
Ginger Wiscombe

Karen Wisenbaough
Kathy Wisenbaugh
Belva Wolfenbarger
Nelson Womack
Kenneth Woodmore
Lori Woodmore

Sheila Woods
Tod Woods
Wendell Woods
Carolyn Wright
Shirley Wright
Greg Yarnold

Lynda Young
Sue Benson
Kermit Morgan

123




Judy Abram
Brenda Adams
Fred Adams
Tony Adams
Ron Aguayo
David Akins

Lee Aldrich

Patsy Alexander
Rodger Alexander
Mike Ammen
Robert C. Andersen
Ronald Anderson

Edie Ankerson
Earlene Armstrong
Theresa Armstrong

Alice Adkins

Chris Babcock

Jeannette Bailey

Keith Baker
Joan Baldwin
Gary Ball
Roslyn Barkys
Kerry Barnett
Faith Barr

Fay Barr

Kim Baylor
Deborah Beckwith
Joann Benneh

Hipolito Bernard
Jeanne Bisanz
Lynell Bishop
Joseph Bitiner

Denise Black
Mary Bochnig
Doro Boggs
Jeff Boss
John Brown
Sonya Brady




Cindy Breault
Rita Brooks
Billy Brown
Bridget Brown
Carmen Brown
Gary Brown

Joyce Brown
Sally Brown
Cynthia Bullock
Sarilee Burke
Robert Burns
Lorraine Bushell

Ellen Bussey
Richard Avery
Linda Campbell
Kin Capogna
Eric Carter

Sam Carter

Steven Carter
Timothy Carter
Dewight Case
Garry Causey
Karry Causey
Terrel Causey

James Chambers
Brenda Chism
Linda Chism
Cary Christy
Dianne Clark
Lora Clement

Leesa Coleman
Rebecca Coles
Valerie Collins

Cyndee Collison
Lezli Cooper
Rodger Corke

125




126

Kelly Cortez
David Courtney
Lisa Crawford
Charlene Croskey
Paul Crump

Skip Crump

Columba Cruz
Paul Crowder
Lynda Crowell
Elizabeth Cummins
Curtis Daub

John Davidson

Bonnie Davis
Tammy Davis
John Dawson
Derrick Day
Diane Dean
Marty Dearing

Janet Deaton
Oscar Deleon
Jon Delisle
Vicki Devore
Rick Dial
John Dicks

Onieda Dodson
Bernice Donald
Dave Dropps
Diana Dunaj
Sherrie Eagle
Jeannie Edgar

Lenorris Edwards
Karen Eggleston
Debra Elam
Karen Elliot
Brenda Ellis

Lawrence Ellis
Jacqueline Eloby
Judy Eloby
Lawrence Eslinger
Alton Everett
Larry Farrell




Peyt Foiy
Charlotte Finnigon
Leslie Flook

Daniel Florss

Bill Foote

Joff Ford
Debhie Fartney
Stephanie Foster

Russell Fox
Randy Frack
Walt Frants

Joel Frick
Carolina Garrio
hdy Ann Garcio

Karim Gormo
Kurt Geisling
George Irvin
Daretha Giles
Lisa Gilmore
Patty Girtmon

MNikki Goff
Mauyrice Gonroles
Popsie Gonrales
Wanda Gonzales
Laure Goodman
Tom Groham

Lynda Grandbsrry
Donna Green
Ernest Graen
Willorng Green
Brenda Grubba
Debro Gwinn

Cheig Hall

Debra Hall

Fleyteylim Blall
Cernssandra Hamilton
Aaron Hommond
Lenard Honley

127




128

Mike Harden
Michael Hardie
Charles Hargett

George Harkless
Dean Harris
Sharon Harris

Brenda Hartley
Donnell Hawkins
Rhonda Haynes
Gene Henson
Chris Hickey
Claudia Hill

Danny Hill
Denyce Hindson
Lisa Hirsch
Kevin Hodge
Kathy Holman
Gorden Hopper

Mike Hottman
Kenny Howard
Ricky Howard
Priscilla Howells
Mary Hubbard
Pat Hubbard

Brian Huckabay
James Hudson
Edward Huff
Kenny Hunt
Carol Hutson
Belinda Jockson

John Jackson
Jon Jackson
Rick Jackson

Steve Jacobsen
Keith James
Yvette James

Greg Jaso

Al Jefferson
Amanda Jenks
Diane Johnson
Debra Kennedy
Marsha Johnson




.“l

":ﬁ‘.

Fred Johnson
Toni Johnson
Charmin Jones
Martha Jones
George Jordon
Richard Kelly

Scott Kelly
Sharon Kendrick
Ronnie Kennedy
Robin Kenney
Dave Kent
Robin Kern

Agnes Kici
Melissa Kilgore
Sandra Knight
Sue Koster
Ann Krumrey
Reginald Lance

Anthony Lane
Viveco Lanuza
Debbie Lowrence
Ellis Lawrence
Janet Lawrence
Marcus Lawrence

Martha Leal
Jeannie Legge
Chris Letner
Anthony Lewers
MNancy Lewis
Paul Liddy

Virgil Lidell
Mary Lindley
Jeanette Lofton
Carol Logan
Andre Long
Cindi Long

Lance Long
Linda Long
Jeanne Longmuir
Bill Lontorfos
Richard Love
Linda Luscumb

129




Michelle Lyons
Lisa MacDermaid
Denise Macksey
John Macy
Janice Magee
Kimberly Mahrle

Dwight Major
Zelda Manley
Mary Manning
Cassandra Mapp
Barbara Maortin
Michael Martin

Shelton Martin
Arturo Martinez
Skip McAdams
Daniel McAllister
Gale McCarrick
Gary McCaslin

Sandy McCaslin
Audrey McClellan
Sandra McClusky
Crystal McConey

Stevie McFerrin
Dwight McGhee
Tim McGinnis
Julie McHugh

Catherine Mcintyre
Cici Mclay

Jackie Meinhart
Connie Merchant
Peggy Mercier
Pete Midtgard

Kenneth Miller
Curtis Mills

Keith Mitchell
Terry Montgomery
Martha Moore
Mary Moore




Pam Moore
Ruebene Moore
Penny Moores
Jose Morales

Maria Moran
Cindy Morgan
Gary Morgan
Kelly Morgon

Veronica Motganfield
Cheryl Monway
Saomone Mounce
Margaret Moyet
Laverne Munson
Charles Murray

Kathy Murray
Gary Officer
Larry Oliver
Teresa Ortez
Jeff Osborn
Janet Ousnamer

Victor Page
Gail Parker
Betty Parry
Alan Payne
Mark Periard
Rob Perry

Terry Perry

Mark Peters
Kevin Peterson
gill Phillips

Carol Phillips
Marguerite Porter

Marsha Porter
Marie Price

Mark Pruinte

Terri Purnell
Lamont Quinn
Migdalia Quinones

131




132

Rosalinda Quintanilla
Randy Rabdeau
Rolando Ramirez
Tony Randolph

Greg Raspberry
Mark Raymond

Mitzi Reed
Robert Reich
Debbie Reineck
Kito Reyes
Albert Rhodes
Joan Rhodes

Jeff Richards
Lynn Richards
Ken Richmond

Karen Roach

Rick Roach
Charles Robinson

Kathy Robinson
Keith Robertson
Mary Rosado
Tino Rosales
Donald Ross
Larry Ross

Wade Ross
Kim Roy
Marcia Rucks
Robert Ruple
Joseph Rutha
Lorry Sanders

Jim Sarokin
Vince Saunders
Ginny Sawicki
Tina Schiele
Laura Schiller
Diane Schipper

Avery Scoft
Mark Scott
Ronald Scott
Norman Sheldon
Gayle Sheperd
Mark Shepler




Nancy Shipley
Scott Shulters
Robby Smit
Bernard Smith

Beverly Smith
Felicia Smith
Wayne Smoot
Lynda Snead

Betty Sornson
Carmen Spann
Charles Spann
Greg Spann
Tim Spann
Arlin Stomper

Jack Stamper
George Stebbins
Glenn Steffens
Garry Stephens
Kimm Stewart
Diane Strang

Carole Stone
Duane Stroschein
Gloria Sullivan
Manual Sullivan
Jeff Summers
Robert Tatmam

Doris Taylor
Ricky Teasley
Sharon Terrell
Maorvin Thomas
Thomas Solomon
Terry Thomas

Tina Thomas
Steve Threets
Burnell Tidwell
Mancy Tiernam
Scott Timoff
Linda Tinsley

133




134

Terry Todd
Melody Tolbert
Mary Jo Totten

Minfa Trevino
Renee Trevino
Anthona Turner

Chay Uballe

Dale Uhan

Matt Urich

Pat Valentine
John Vance
Richard VanGilder

Jomes VanKuren
Joyce VanMeter
Linda Vasquez
Faye Vincent
Earvin Walker
Cherly Wainwright

Kathryn Wannall
Annette Ward
Kathy Warner

Johnny Washington
Kimala Watkins
Richard Watkins

Rick Watros
Edmond Waugh
Clifford Weems

Mike Wells
Toni West
Darlene White

Theresa Whitfield
Carolyn Whitehead
Cathy Whittaker
Rita Wilder

Gary Wigner

Cletis Wiley

Melanie Wilkes
Albert Willioms
Bryan Willioms
Bryce Williams
Sylvester Williams
Yolanda Williams




Robert Wilson
Debbie Wisterman
Tommie Worley
Lillian Wood

Carl Woodmore
Julia Woods

Leslie Yahner
Sandy Yarnold
Vickie Zielinski
Wendy Zielinski

Debbie Abner
David Adams

Greg Alessi
Charlotte Alexander
David Allen

Bonita Anderson

Tommy Anderson
Sandy Andritsis
Carol Annis

Jim Anyx
Tammora Ashley
Beverly Avery

Mary Baily
Gwen Bard
Drexel Barnell
James Barner

April Barr
Maria Barron
Ricky Baylor
Sheilo Beedle

Susan Bell
Duane Bilbo
Kenneth Brenux
Dawn Brown
Delares Brown
Gail Brown

135




Fronces Bryant
Kenny Burch
Elizabeth Butier
Dave Cafone
Tina Compau
Mike Carleton

Doug Carmichael
David Carpenter
Vana Carter
Willie Carter
Terri Castello
Tina Chaffin

Gerald Chambers
Julius Charity
Nurtashier Chatmon
Tim Clark

Robert Clemens
Cynthia Clement

Ralph Clements
Robert Clements
David Cody
Dennis Coffel
Mark Cole
Sharon Coleman

Joe Collier
Stelfond Cook
Paul Cooper
Billie Cowart

Mark Cowley
Kathy Cram
Addie Creer

Darryl Crudup

Yolanda Crowder
Tylan Crump

James Cumberworth
Mike Daly

Kenneth Daniels
Emil Darling




W
PHOTO NOT
AVAILABLE

Penny Darling
Janice Debro
Tina Deleon
Kathy DeSchaine
Sheri Devore
Alfred Dinkins

Joe Dolan
Danea Dormaon
Larry Derris
Grita Douglas

Charlene Duddles
Alfred Dunlap
Russell Dunning
Gwen Dyer

Marsha Eosley
Kenneth Edwards
Herschel Elam
Vivian Elcan
Scott Elliot

Mary Elliott

Bill Evans

Daryl Evans
Frances Fairless
Mary Felice
Williem Fernald
Barbara Ferrell

Deborah Findley
Bill Foote

Gwen Ford
Robert Ford
Charlene Foster
Paul Foster

Richard Foster
Keith Fowler
Alan Fox
Kellie Franklin
Paulette Frantz
Oddie Frazier

137




138

Demetrice French
Carolyn Frericks
Mary Frye
Joseph Galbraith
Bryan Gamble
Loura Garcia

Mike Garcia
Valerie Garrett
Robin Gaston
Lori Gauthier
Cynthic Geams
Karla George

Mat George
Peir Gilmare
Carolyn Glasper
Cindy Gonzales
Shelia Gonzales
Greg Graves

Carole Grayson
Randolph Griffin
Janice Grubbs
Allen Gulley
John Hackett
Peggy Hackett

Tom Hall
Karen HanHam
Sandy Hankin
Julia Hanson

Shellio Hardie
Lynn Hardiman
Rochelle Hardiman
James Harden

Belinda Harrington
Vanessa Harris
Jerry Hawkins
Audrey Haynes
Charles Herring
Michoel Herron




Ron High
Claudia Hill
Richard Hill
Donell Hodge
Angie Hoisington
Cynthia Holland

Gary Hollar
Shellie Hollins
Valerie Hollis
Sherri Holmes
Lourie Houghton
Kenneth Houston

Larry Houze
Diane Huarrey
Laurie Hubbard
Brenda Hulsman
Vicky Hunt
Connie Hatten

Kathy Irwin
Jane Jacks
Cheryl Jackson
Cynthia Jackson
Linda Jackson
Max Jackson

Tony Jackson
Juanita Jacob
Clarence Jomes
Elijoh James
Kaye Jomes
Joe Janik

Cheryl Jasso
Bernard Jefferson
William Jeffery
Mike Jenks
Althea Johnson
Bertha Johnson

Denise Johnson
Judy Johnson
Marcus Johnson
Rita Johnson
Terry Johnson
Craig Jones

139




140

Elaine Johns
Eileen Johns
Devion Jones
Marquietta Jones
Tom Joss

John Kah

Charlene Keehn
Karen Kellar
Michael Kelly
Peter Kici

Vickie Kilburn
Sharon Kinnard
Audrey Kinney
Eva Kruszewski

Kathy Kukuk
Kay Kukuk
Paul Kuntz

Delores Lance
Ruth Londry
James Lane

Jeff Larmon
Salina Latimore
Freddie Lawson

Rose LeBrun

Christine Lee
Tomera Leismer

Julie Leonard
Alfred Lerma
Angela Lewis
Chorles Lewis
John Lindley
Roxanne Linton

James Loeffler
Clifford Lofton
Delores Lumpkin
Henry Lumpkin
Myrtle Magee
Dave Malbouef




Debbie Manes
Sharon Manley
Terry Manney
Gwendolyn Manning
Paul Manning
William Martin

Haydee Martinez
Margie Martyn
Oftis Massey
Rodney McCarrick
Steve McClain
Marvin McClellan

Patricia McClellan
David McCormick
Nita McDonald
Debra McGee
Janice McGlown
Kevin McHugh

Emily Mcintyre
Pat McMonagle
Cari Merchant
Marie Meredith
Sharon Merica
Jayne Merrit

Diane Messner
Brion Micheals
Marty Mihay
Kathy Miller
Lawanda Mitchell
Jetfrey Moats

Gary Mobley
Bobby Moles
Kathleen Moore
Dave Mora
Adrian Moran
Antonia Moreno

Doug Morgan
Kenny Morgan
Herschel Morris
Carolyn Moss
Amelia Moyet
Dale Munson

141




142

James Murroy
Derrick Melson
Jim Nellis
Jeffrey Nichols
Patricia Norris
Fred Oerther

Sabra Officer
Keven Ogg
Danette Oliver
Steve Olson
Victor Page
Ken Palmer

Phyllis Parcus
Cynthia Parker
Pam Parry
Steve Patnode
Arnie Patrick
Gail Paul

Ron Paulson
Miriam Perez

Kim Perry

Cynthia Perrymond

Beckie Phillips
Alicia Pilgrim
Melvin Porter

Dave Potter

Bridget Powell
Nancy Powell
Yolanda Powell
Renee Ramsey

Sonya Randle
Shelli Rawlins
Robert Reed
Roslyn Reed
Gloria Reyes
Michele Rice




l'.-§‘

=a% .

Rhonda Richards
Donald Richardson
Barry Roberts
Harry Roberts
Othela Roberts
Ann Robinson

Annette Robinson
Rosalind Robinson
Eugene Rodden
Arden Rodgers
Alfred Rodriquez
Ron Roehm

Raouline Rogers
Jesse Rosales
Ellen Rosner
Donald Ross
Pouline Ross
Sellie Ross

Mark Ryden
Arnel Santos
Robert Samples
Ben Santana
Pat Saunders
Andreo Savage

Cheryl Sayre

Anne Schoenemann
Anita Schroeder
Gregg Schuerman
Sharon Scruggs
James Searcy

John Seay
Robert Senger
Karen Senter
Sharon Senter
Gloria Shaw
Debra Shephard

Mary Short
Tracy Short
Vivian Short
Pauline Shoter
Shan Shoun
Tom Sielback

143




144

Teresa Simmons
Anthony Simpson
Darnell Simpson

Carlo Slocum
Donna Smith
Ernest Smith

Jomey Smith
Lonnie Smith
Michele Smith
Marland Smith
Sharon Smoot
Marshilio Snoody

Carla Sowell
Rodger Spalding
Charla Spann
Karen Sparkman
Frederick Stafford
Burnetta Stark

Barry Stephens
Percy Stephens
Dana Stodgel
Mark Storum
Donald Strahon
Colleen Stringer

Judy Strong
Vicki Svanda
Randy Swansey
Kevin Sweeney
Dave Tang
Betty Tate

William Taylor
Vincent Teasley
Leigh Ann Termarsch
Linda Terry

Roslyn Thomas
Kathy Thompson




Herb Timoff
Bridget Travis
Corrine Turner
Kim Turner
Denise Uhan
Dan Uhrich

Jane Yanhook
Frank Vanluvin
Terry Vickery
Earvin Walker
Joon Walker
Johannes Walker

Leonard Walker
Mona Walker
Tim Walker
Brion Waters
Cheryl Watkins
Sharon Watkins

Poul Webster
Vickey West
Keith Wheat
Johnny White
Sandra White
Tracene White

Lonnie Whitehead
Lannette Wickman
Theresa Wiley
Bridget Willioms
David Williams
Lori Williams

Michael Williams
Michelle Williams
Barry Wilson
Kathy Wilson
Deb Wilson
Teresa Wilson

Cathy Wiltfang
Paul Winton
Jeffrey Wisterman
Terri Wright

Brian Yancy
Carrie Zielinski

145




Ronald Anderson
Brenda Clard
Bridget Brown
John Bueno
Lorna Castor
Reno Clark

Sheryl Henke
Wanda Hirsch

Lofondia High
Anita McDonald

Dora Mora
Susan Richmond
Cheryl Wilkes
Loretta Young
Povla Zimmer




1 OLD CENTRAL g"{.’
oy OLD CENTRAL 3
OLD CENTRAL -



148




. Main hall; 1915,

. Aerial view and Teachers parking circle; 1935.

. Facing State Street; 19135,

Aerial view showing Crowfoot Elementary; 1935,
. Locker clean-up; 1953.

. Second floor hallway; 1954.

. Students outside State Street entrance.

. Construction shot; 1929 Yearbook.

1
2
<
4,
5
6
7
8




150

PONTIAC HIGH SCHOOL

3 el

=
F o
H OOfL 1906
y say ifslow! . .
One, W5, tfme, noW let Rer go! '

Vedo, vido, vedo, vido, vum!
Boom! g; a rat trap,

Boom
Cannibal!
Canniball I
| Boom!
tiac High

a cat trap!




Quiver Board

! 5
-
-
\4
=
T
. 7
-
. &
7
8

1. Captain Rogers of the 1909 Basketball team.

2. The original Pontiac High School, (Groves), 1871-1911.
3. Baseball team; 1909.

4. Quiver staff; 1907,

5. Football team; 1907.

6. Girls' Basketball team; 1908.

7. Girls' Basketball team; 1907.

8. Quiver staff; 1908.




-
A 4 - -
- - . P
e ) - - f“'
o - -
. 4 2 - ~ = >
&" ] & e
Au . <
vy
- -
-~ -
. ) = - -
: 5
! «
F
F &
) 'r
)
I T .
* - "
ke
A
4 L -y 4 s
' Y
152 Ao




View of Pine Lake.  Astosmabiic Chub in Distans  Ousbisad Modsl 7 Frvgros

THE OAKLAND MODEL “45
SEVEN PASSENGER TOURING CAR
L - fow on the market  Tha hamreusly wpbed.
R T
muerial L] e -
:: Qﬂ*“#ﬂmhp—w

The Easiest Riding Car You Ever Sat in

r -
'L”&?--*u"ﬁ'u - ::-n,_‘.ﬁ.-b-n-n.—

L e L T TRy

2

. Students symbolically burying faculty; 1920.
. Bob Williams, yellmaster; 1919.

. Girls' Basketball team; 19135,

. Faculty of Pontiac High School; 1918.

. Automobile ad; 1912.

. Pontiac High School Band; 1917,

. Girls' Basketball team; 1912.

. Students climbing chimney; 1919,

. Football team; 1912.

VOO NO O ALWN —




154

r:‘a)

e

-

Te




ACTIVITIES

|

1=

J

=
A4
1=
hd
§=)
Ad
1=i
hd
Dt |
A4

£ =%
hJd
Rl

1=
()
=
Ad

hd|

1. Marian Nichelson, Mildred Eddie, Ferne Ensworth

Girls' Cheerleaders; 1925.

2. Tom Wilson and Douglas Sinclair in Kiddie Car Race; 1927.

3. Griffin, Rohm, Horak, Cheerleaders; 1929.

4. Orchestra; 1921.

5. F. J. DuFrain, Principal, James H. Harris, Superintendent; 1927.
6. Drama Club members; 1927.

7. School Play, ""As You Like It"'; 1920.

8a. Swim Team; 1929.

8b. Activities page divider; 1929.

9. Baseball Team; 1920. 155




156

T ¢
T

i
Hooper, Jackson, Mack, Annett

o TR P




1. Swim Team; 1931.

2. Pep Team; 1932,

3. Classroom; 1935.

4, Auditorium; 1936.

5. Music class; 1937.

6. Students; 1938.

7. Unidentified ladies; 1938.
8. Classroom; 1937.




158




. Graduates; 1945.

. Quiver cover; 1945,
. Campus; 1940.

. Saddle shoes; 1942.

e

. Golf Team; 1939.
. Typing class; 1944.

1
2
3
4
5. January Graduates Prom; 1942,
6
7
8. Cooking class; 1944.

159




160




. Measuring for caps and gowns; 1952,
. Class of 1952 divider.

. Fencing team; 1955.

. Picture from Pontiac Motor Division ad; 1959.

. Coach Schloerke, Hayes Jones, Coach Lowery; 1956.

. Snowball fight; 1956.

. Cheiftan fans.

. School play, “Wizard of Oz'"; 1956.

. New Addition; 1953.

. Radio Station Broadcast

;'_.j STl 161

COVONO>PULLOQN —




GRADUATING:HIGH

There are many expenses one must incur if he is to be able to call himself a

senior. Realizing this we, the class of 1976, would like to share with you our
devastating list of expenses in hopes that the underclassmen will take notice and

’ start saving.
First of all a big bad senior couldn't be seen riding a bus to and from school so

the price of gasoline runs about $20 for the year.

Then of course you need your class ring to prove to everyone that you are a
senior, but for $60 the Terryberry Ring Co. will set you up with one.

Next comes your senior pictures to show fellow classmates how good looking

you can be, that costs you a mere $80 depending on how many you want.

If you are a sports enthusiast the price of attending a home basketball or

football game is: $1.25 admittance fees, $5 pregame entertainment or partying as
you may call it, $.50 for during game munchies, and $3 for eating afterwards.

If you plan on attending 5 games the cost amounts to $48.75.

A fun filled night at the prom is slightly more expensive for the gents considering
the cost of $15 for the tickets, $45 for tux rentals, $30 dining expenses, $5 for the
corsage, and $28 motel fees, a fotal of $123. The ladies don't get off easily
though a dress and shoes runs about $80, a new hairdo $15, and a boutonniere
$2, a total of $97.

If you've been able to afford it thus far this next expense is sure to break you,

the senior trip cost us $228 plus spending money this year.

The glorified day of graduation takes another whack out of your pockétbook by
costing $7.50 for your cap and gown, and $20 for the announcements.

Of course you need a yearbook to look at all the other fools who are spending

all this money and that's another 10 worthwhile dollars. Bringing the grand total to
$584.25.

(All above prices are subject to personal expenditures.)

162

R L e«




COMMUNITY
INDEX
CLOSING




SCRIPTURE PRESS
PUBLICATIONS

Congratulations to the 1976 Seniors.
We want to serve your churches with;
Multi-Media Teaching Aids, All-Bible
Curriculum, Take home papers, Victor
Books, For assistance in Seminars, Clinics
and Presentations, contact:

Scripture Press, Michigan Office.
2590 Elizabeth Lake Road
Pontiac, Michigan 48054

Phone: 681-5577
Robert C. Messner

PONTIAC MUSIC
AND SOUND

Complete lines of Musical Merchandise, Tape and Audio
Equipment: Rogers, Traynor, Epiphone, Gibson, Fender,
Ludwig, LeBlanc, Buescher, Electro-Voice, Scott, Kenwood,
Concord, Sony, Shure, Crown, Garrard, and Bogen.

2534 Orchard Lake Road

Pontiac, Michigan

Phone 682-3350

Michael Merwin

SHERWIN-WILLIAMS

The Pontiac Mall
Gary and Sharon Robinson

Congratulations Seniors,
Bill Black

TOM'S BARBER SHOP

Tom Van Buskirk

OTTO A. TRZOS
COMPANY

Heating and Cooling.
3101 Orchard Lake Road
Keego Harbor, Michigan 48033

Phone: 628-3100 or 626-6247
Phillip A, Trzos

AIRPORT CAR WASH

1400 Airport Road
Waterford, Michigan

2801 Orchard Lake Road
Keego Harbor, Michigan

FIRST BAPTIST
CHURCH OF
PONTIAC

34 Oakland Avenue

Pontiac, Michigan

Norman Sweeting, Pastor

Doug Sackville, Minister of Youth
Clyde Taylor, Minister of Visitation
Robert Kitely, Director of Music

Sunday Services:

9:30 — Sunday School

10:45 — Morning Worship Service
5:00 — Youth Meeting for Jr. High
thru High School.

6:00 — Evening Worship Service
Wednesday, 7:30 — Prayer Meeting
Phone: 332-9154




SYLVAN SHELL
SERVICE

The station for complete Service
2277 Orchard Lk. Rd. BLOO M FI ELD
Pontiac, Michigan 48053
334-5277
Don Lansky, Owner D EC O R I N C
l L

Complete Wall Covering Selections

Benjamin Moore Paints

4185 Orchard Lk. Rd.

Orchard Lake, Michigan 48033
626-0609

MARY LEE DRAPERIES Paul Janke, Manager

Congratulations to the class of ‘76
1939 S. Telegraph
332-6224

E. J. DUNLAP

Custom Builder
Bloomfield Hills, Ml

-

ot

u sl 1




GRIMALDI'S PLACE

BUILT TO SERVE YOU BETTER

- ?—:’—-};::——ﬂ;j:a;

?ﬁﬂ.ﬁ qr I . > 11
gl H_"‘ i1 |

o

Qualn‘y Produc+s
Service After the Sale
Serving All of Oakland County

L/N% !

GRIMALDI BUICK-OPEL INC.
2225 Dixie Hwy. (at Telegraph)
Pontiac, Michigan 48055 (313) 338-6121




STUDENT PERSONALS
Father Dan says Hil — Nicki

Thanks again, Dan, for the love we shared , . .

for the tears as well as the laughter. — Anne F R U S I I O U R

To M, for making meanings mean — the rookie

Marilyn O'Mara — Patron
Joe Hodge — 249 Cedardale R EA LTY A N D
Katherine Gallardo Coon — Class of "41

An All-Service Firm, Residential,

CY'S U PHOLSTERI NG. I NC‘ Commerical, Appraisial, Service.

Specializing in Custom 2911 Pontiac Lake Road
Upholstering. 682-0081

1941 S. Telegraph
Pontiac, Michigan
Phone: 338-9844
Edward Mawhorter

McLEOD CARPET COMPANY

50% Off Sale on Remnants of:
Bigelow, Cabincraft, Berven,
Wunda Weve, Milliken.

2721 Woodward Avenue TAY Lo R
Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48031
Phone: 333-7087
PUBLISHING CO.

Wishing the Class of '76
Our Very Best

STEEL EQUIPMENT Ralph Carlson
COMPANY .

Representatives

Lockers, Shelving, Office
Furniture,

3241 Orchard Lake Road
Orchard Lake, Michigan 48033
Phone: 681-0181




ALLEN'S FLOWERS OF
PONTIAC

Open 7 Days a Week 8 a.m. Till 5:30 p.m.
2548 Lapeer Rd.

Pontiac, Michigan 48057

Phone: 373-1365

CHARLIE'S UPHOLSTERING
SHOPS

All Makes Convertible Tops, Vinyl
Tops, Boat Seats and Canvas.

382 S. Saginaw
Pontiac, Michigan 48053
Phone: 335-7355

AMBASSADOR BUILDING &
INSULATION CO.

We Recommend U.5.G. Insulation
Products to Control Heat Transmission,
for Your Year Round Comfort.

2548 Lapeer Rd.
Pontiac, Michigan 48057
Phone: 335-8405

Ralph Newton, Owner

LOU'S AUTO
RECONDITIONING

Shampoo Interior-Buff and Wax
Exterior. Free Pick-Up and
Delivery.

384 S. Saginaw
Pontiac, Michigan 48053
Elucious Watson

PONTIAC METROPOLITAN STADIUM

* 80,000 Seats on Three Levels
* Home of Detroit Lions

* Unique, Air-Supported Roof

* Meeting and Banquet Rooms

* Expressway Convenience
* Parking for 17,000 Cars
* At the Heart of the Metro
Detroit Market

An OQutstanding Site for Sports Events, Conventions, Trade Shows, Meetings,
Concerts and Musical Events, Pageants, Happenings

B For Ticket or Event Information Call (313) 857-8000 Promotions Director
T Pontiac Metropolitan Stadium
1200 Featherstone * Pontiac, Michigan 48057




INDEX

Abner, Betty — 110
Abner, Debbie — 70, 135
Abram, Judy — 124
Abram, Sharon — 34
Abruobara, Heidi — 34
Adams, Annette — 110
Adams, Audrey — 34
Adoms, Brenda — 124
Adams, Cris — 34
Adams, David — 135
Adams, Fred — 124
Adams, John — 110
Adams, Tony — 124
Adams, Vera — 21, 25
Adkins, David — 34
Aguayo, Rebecca — 5, 34,
73,98
Aguayo, Ron — 124
Aguilera, Arthur — 110
Akins, David — 124
Albery, Steven — 22
Alcorn, Charles — 110
Aldrich, Lee — 124
Alessi, Anthony — 34, 71,73
Alessi, Gregg — 135
Alexander, Charlotte — 135
Alexander, Debra — 110
Alexander, Patsy — 110
Alexander, Rodger — 71,73,
124
Alexander, Wendy — 34
Allen, David — 135
Allen, Eric— 110
Allen, Kevin— 110
Allen, Michael — 110
Alvarado, Anthony — 34
Alvis, Teresa— 110
Amerson, Charlene — 34
Amman, Jerome — 34
Amman, Mike — 124
Anderson, Bonita — 86, 135
Anderson, James — 34, 110
Anderson, Janice — 34
Anderson, Lawrence — 110
Anderson, Robert — 105,
124
Anderson, Ronald — 124,
146
Anderson, Tammy — 135
Andritsis, Mark — 110
Andritsis, Sandy — 135
Angel, Liso — 34
Angel, Tony — 110
Angus, William — 110
Ankerson, Denise — 34
Ankerson, Edie — 124
Annis, Carol — 135
Anynx, Jim — 135
Armstrong, Earleene — 124
Arnegard, Daniel — 34
Arnold, Deborah — 110
Arnold, Sandy — 110
Arthur, Terry — 34
Ashley, Tammora — 135
Ashley, William — 110
Atkins, Alice — 124
Atkins, Paul — 24
Avant, Sandra — 26
Avery, Beverly — 135
Avery, Richard — 125
Ayala, Catalina — 34
Avotte, Robert — 34

Babcock, Chris — 124
Babcock, Robert — 110
Bailey, Mary — 135
Baker, Karry — 34

Baker, Keith — 124

Baker, Leonard — 35

Baoldwin, Ann — 110

Baldwin, Richard — 35, 69,
77

Bales, Chris — 110

Ball, Dave — 110

Ball, Gary — 124

Ballentine, Eric — 110

Bard, Gwen — 100, 103,
135

Barkus, Peter — 110

Barkus, Roslyn — 124

Barnell, Drexel — 135

Barner, James — 135
Barnes, Barbara — 110
Barnett, Jomes — 110

Barnett, Jomes — 110

Barnett, Kerry — 12, 71, 80,
84,124

Barnett, M. — 70, 73

Barnett, Ollie — 35

Barniez, Cindy — 35

Barr, April — 135
Barr, Faith — 124
Barr, Foy — 124

Barron, Maria — 135

Bates, Sylvia — 67,110

Batiste, Cynthia — 110

Bauver, Mark — 35

Baylor, Kim — 124

Baylor, Ricky — 135

Beckner, Jerry — 26, 100

Beckwith, Deborah — 124

Beecham, William — 35, 79

Beedle, Shiela — 78, 135

Bell, Cheryl — 35

Bell, Darlene — 110

Bell, Marlene — 92,110

Bell, Michael — 83, 86

Bell, Michael (teacher) — 26

Bell, Susan — 135

Benett, Joann — 124

Benion, Harry — 35

Benion, Marcy — 110

Benner, Michael — 26

Bennett, M. — 71

Bennett, Terry — 110

Benson, Sue — 123

Benyo, Tina— 36

Bernard, Hipolito — 124

Berry, Pam — 111

Bilbo, Duane — 3, 78, 92,
94,135

Bisanz, Jeanne — 71,73, 78,
124

Bishop, Luana — 36

Bishop, Lynell — 124

Bittner, Joseph — 124

Bittner, Margaret — 111

Black, Denise — 124

Black, Jackie — 36

Black, Mitchell — 36

Blackburn, Marylynn — 25,
73

Blakey, Lori — 31, 36, 98

Bland, Tim — 111

Blonder, Carla — 111

Blaylock, Lori — 36

Blevins, Margaret — 20

Bochnig, Mary — 70, 74, 124

Boggs, Dora — 124

Boldrey, Cedric — 111

Boleman, Audrey — 111

Bolin, Olivia — 36

Bolin, Viola — 69, 111,118

Bonds, Lucrety — 36, 78, 8O

Bonds, Paul — 36, 80

Booth, Gloria — 37

Borer, DeeAnn — 37, 105

Boss, Jeff — 74,92, 124

Bourgeau, Cynthia — 37

Bowers, Anne — 4, 37,76,
77

Bradley, Sheldon — 111

Brady, Duane — 111

Branner, Joseph — 37

Branner, Verneita — 111

Breault, Cindy — 99, 125

Brenux, Kenneth — 135

Brickman, Barry — 111

Britton, Kenneth — 111

Brooks, Gwendolyn — 37,
162

Brooks, Valenda — 77,111

Broome, Cassandra — 37

Brown, Albert — 37

Brown, Allie — 37

Brown, Artis — 37, 80, 98,
162

Brown, Brenda — 37

Brown, Carole — 111

Brown, Cecil — 37,77, 86,
92

Brown, Dawn — 135

Brown, Delores — 135

Brown, Edna — 111
Brown, Gail — 73,74, 135
Brown, Jeff — 111

Brown, Kenneth — 26
Brown, Lois — 38
Brown, Maultee — 38
Brown, Seymour — 111
Brown, Sonya — 124
Bryant, Frances — 136
Bueno, John — 69,71, 73,
76, 146
Bullock, Barbara — 111
Bullock, Shelly — 103, 111
Burch, Kenny — 136
Burch, Patricia — 70, 111
Burder, Barbara — 26
Burgess, Cynthia — 111

Burke, Lorrie — 111
Burket, Cynthioc — 38, 73
Burket, Randy — 38

Burns, Pomela — 5, 38, 68,
76,80

Burrow, Ralph — 38

Burton, James — 111

Bush, Suzan — 38

Bushell, L. — 21,99, 125

Bussiere, Cynthio — 38

Butler, Elizabeth — 136

Butler, Shirley — 111

Butterfield, Kathryn — 111

Butterfield, Rick — 111

Butterfield, Volerie — 38

Butterfield, Wilburn — 38,
71,73

Byaos, Joan — 38

Brynes, Elenor — 24

C

Cofone, Dave — 136
Cain, Anita — 111

Cairo, Nanette — 38, 78
Cameron, Evonne — 115
Campau, Lisa— 111
Cmapau, Roy — 111
Campav, Tina— 136
Campbell, Bruce — 111
Compbell, Curtis — 38
Campbell, Linda — 125
Campbell, Williom — 38, 83
Canales, Inocencio — 38
Cannon, Albert — 26
Cantu, Irma — 38
Capogna, Kim — 125
Caputo, Alfred — 38
Caputo, Frank — 33
Carleton, David — 70, 111
Carleton, Mary — 2, 38
Carleton, Mike — 136
Carlsen, Daniel — 32
Carlsson, Bert — 32
Carmichael, Doug — 136
Carpenter, David — 136
Carr, Cynthic — 38

Carr, Mary — 111

Carson, Latona — 67
Carter, Carol
Carter, Eric — 80, 125
Carter, Erica — 73
Carter, Sam — 112, 125
Carter, Steven — 125
Carter, Timothy — 125
Carter, Vana — 78, 136
Carter, Willie — 136
Carthone, Delton — 111
Case, Dean — 38
Case, Donald — 39
Cose, Dwight — 125
Castor, Lydia — 39, 162
Castor, Steven — 112
Cousey, Emily — 112
Caousey, Karry — 92,125
Cousey, Terrell — 92,125
Cayton, Taresa — 67, 112
Chaffin, Tina — 136
Chaombers, Gerald — 136
Chambers, James — 125
Chambers, Pam — 112
Chambers, Wesley — 112
Chapman, Dorothy — 26
Chapman, Lori — 2, 39
Charity, Julivs — 136
Chatman, Nurtashier — 136
Childers, Tom — 39
Chism, Kenneth — 112
Chism, Lindoa — 125
Christy, Carx — 86, 125
Clark, Bloneva — 39, 50
Clark, Brenda — 146
Clark, Melvin — 39
Clark, Nathaniel — 39
Clark, Tim — 136
Clarke, Diane — 79, 125
Clemens, Robert — 136
Clement, Cynthia — 136
Clement, Lora — 125
Clements, Debbie — 112
Clements, Ralph — 136
Clements, Robert — B0, 85,
136
Coba, Juan — 27
Cockerham, Annie — 112
Cockerham, Mary — 112
Cody, David — 136
Coffel, Dennis — 136
Coffie, John — 112
Cole, Mark — 136
Coleman, Everett — 39, 92
Coleman, Kim — 39, 67,78,
79

Coleman, Leesa — 125
Coleman, Sharon — 78, 136
Coleman, Sherrie — 112
Coles, Rebecca — 125
Collier, Joe — 136
Collins, Alfred — 39,77
Collins, Cynthia — 39, 77, 90
Collins, Lisa — 112
Collins, Roy — 39
Collins, Valerie — 125
Collison, Cyndee — 125
Conklin, Patrick — 22
Contreras, Eudelia — 112
Contreras, Glendora — 112
Cook, Stelfond — 136
Coon, Debra — 40, 78
Cooper, Jessie — 40
Cooper, Lezli— 73, 80, 125
Cooper, Noyd —71,73,112
Cooper, Paul — 83, 136
Copeland, Shelley — 103,
112
Corbin, Liz —112
Cordova, Norma — 112
Corke, Rodger — 125
Corley, Clyde — 83, 92,112
Cortez, Kelly — 126
Courtney, David — 126
Couture, Alan — 112
Cowart, Billie — 136

Cowley, Mark — 136
Coyle, Margaret — 23
Craig, Catherine — 26
Cram, Elizobeth — 40
Cram, Kathy — 136
Crowford, Liso — 126
Crenshaw, Poul — 26
Croft, Larry — 112
Croskey, Charlene — 126
Creer, Addie — 136
Crouse, Tamela — 77,112
Crowder, Paul — 126
Crowder, Yolanda — 77, 136
Crowell, Lynda — 126
Crudup, Darryl — 86, 136
Crump, Paul — 126
Crump, Skip — 100, 126
Crump, Tyran — 136

Cruz, Columba — 48, 126
Cumberworth, Jomes — 136
Cummings, Brenda — 40
Cummings, David — 40
Cummings, Stacy — 112
Cummins, Elizabeth — 126
Curran, James — 40
Curran, Poul — 112

Curtis, Kimberly — 112
Curtis, Robin — 112

D

Dalton, John — 40
Daly, Mike — 136
Doly, Sean — 113
Daniels, Cassandra — 113
Daniels, Darryl — 113
Daniels, llar — 25, 40
Daniels, Kendall — 40
Daniels, Kenneth — 136
Darling, Emil — 136
Darling, Penny — 79, 137
Doub, Curt — 126
Dauw, Thomas — 64, 100,
162
Daves, Michoel — 113
Davidson, John — 126
Davis, Bonnie — 126
Davis, Esil — 40
Davis, Rodger — 113
Davis, Rosa — 77
Davis, Sondra — 40, 70, 71,
73,78
Davis, Selma — 113
Davis, Stacey — 113
Davis, Tammy — 126
Davis, Troy — 113
Dawson, John — 126
Dowson, Lavra — 113
Day, Anthony — 112
Day, Donna — 40
Doy, Derrick — 126
Day, Geoffrey — 113
Dean, Becky — 113
Dean, Diane — 126
Dean, Stephen — 4, 40
Dearing, Marty — 74, 126
Deaton, Janet — 126
Deaton, Deborah — 40
Debolt, Sheryl — 40
Debro, Jonice — 90, 137
Degomar, Juan — 113
Delecn, Oscar — 126
Deleon, Tina— 137
Delisle, Jon — 126
Dell, Katie — 26
Dellerba, Poul — 27
Dempsey, Michael — 27
DeNio, Janice — 27
Deschaine, Kathy — 137
DeVoe, Don — 19
DeVore, Sheri — 137
DeVore, Vicki— 126
Dial, Rick — 92, 126
Dicks, John — 126

169




Dicks, Rhonda — 113
Dinkins, Alfred — 137
Dodson, Onieda — 73, 126
Dodt, Barbara — 113
Dolan, Jonet — 40
Dolan, Joe — 105, 137
Domurath, Bud — 27
Donald, Bernice — 126
Donaldson, Carolyn — 41
Dorman, Daneo — 137
Dorris, Cindy — 105, 113
Dorris, Diane — 41
Dorris, Larry — 137
Douglas, Greta — 137
Draine, Charlene — 113
Dropps, Dave — 90, 126
Duddles, Charlene — 73, 137
Dunaj, Diana — 105, 126
Duncan, David — 113
Dunifon, Linda — 24, 174
Dunlap, Alfred — 137
Dunning, Russell — 137
Dunslon, Andrea — 113
Dutcher, Harvey — 113
Dyer, Gwen — 137

E

Eagle, Dee — 41, 70, 71, 73,
78

Eogle, Sherrie — 77, 126
Eally, Bridgette — 113
Earnest, Rick — 113
Easley, Marsha — 48, 71,
73,137
Edgor, Jeannie — 126
Edgor, Terry — 113
Edgerly, Ms. — 21
Edwards, Debra — 113
Edwards, Kenneth — 41, 137
Edwards, Lenorris — 126
Eggleston, Karen — 71,73,
126
Eis, Ester — 27
Ejak, Jim —71,113
Elam, Bruce — 41
Elam, Calvin — 41
Elam, Deborah — 74, 126
Elam, Donald — 70
Elam, Herschel — 137
Elam, Melvin— 113
Elam, Nathaniel — 41
Elcan, Debra — 41
Elcan, Vivian — 137
Eldredge, Dare — 90, 113
Elliot, Karen — 126
Elliott, Kevin— 113
Elliott, Mary — 137
Elliot, Scott — 100, 137
Ellis, Beverly — 21, 41
Ellis, Brenda — 126
Ellis, Lawrence — 126
Eloby, Jacqueline — 126
Eloby, Judy — 126
Emerick, Mike — 113
Eslinger, Lawrence — 126
Evans, Bill — 137
Evans, Doryl — 137
Evans, Gail — 113
Evans, Mary — 113
Everett, Alton — 126

F

Fair, Gerry — 86, 92, 113
Fairless, Frances — 137
Fante, Sandra — 79,113
Fante, Stephen — 41
Farrell, Barb — 113
Farrell, Larry — 126
Fater, David — 113
Favors, Edward — 113
Felice, Linda — 113
Felice, Mary — 137

170

Fell, Richard — 41, 80, 86
Felt, Norman — 19
Felt, Pat — 100, 127
Fernald, Jerry — 113
Fernald, William — 137
Ferree, Jeremioh — 24, 86
Ferrell, Barbara — 66, 73,
137
Filak, Robert — 41, 105
Findley, Deboroh — 78, 137
Finnigan, Charlotte — 127
Fiscus, James — 42, 73
Fisher, Lyndia — 42, 76, 78
Flachsman, Alyce — 42, 20
Fletcher, Dana — 113
Fletcher, Kimberly — 113
Fletcher, Marcia — 42, 73
Flook, Leslie — 127
Flores, Daniel — 127
Flores, Enrique — 42
Flores, Sarah — 113
Flores, Yolando — 42
Fondren, Gary — 113
Foote, Bill — 127, 137
Foote, Joe — 31, 32
Ford, Elaine — 114
Ford, Gwen — 137
Ford, Geffrey — 86, 127
Ford, Robert — 78, 86, 137
Fortney, Debbie — 127
Foster, Charlene — 137
Foster, Paul — 137
Foster, Richard — 71, 73,
137
Foster, Shirley — 114
Foster, Stephanie — 85, 127
Fowler, Jimmy — 42
Fowler, Keith— 137
Fowlkes, Darryl — 71, 73
Fowlkes, Helen — 90, 114
Fowlkes, Lorenzo — 71,73
Fox, Alan — 137
Fox, Russell — 127
Fox, Wendy — 114
Frack, Randy — 127
France, Mary Kay — 27, 79
Francis, Marcella — 42
Franklin, Annette — 43, 70,
77
Franklin, Kellie — 70, 99,
137
Franklin, Timothy — 20
Frantz, Paulette — 137
Frantz, Walt— 114, 127
Franzier, Oddie — 137
Frederickson, Margaret —
43,73
Freeman, Lora — 43
Freiter, Liso — 43
French, Demetrice — 138
Frericks, Carolyn — 78, 138
Frick, Joel — 127
Frick, Johanna — 77, 114
Frye, Luke — 114
Frye, Mary — 138

G

Galbraith, Joesph — 138
Gallo, Lawrence — 43
Gamble, Bryon — 138
Gamble, Chauncey — 114
Gamble, Rose — 43
Garcia, David — 114, 73
Garcia, Caroline — 127
Garcia, Heidi — 43, 74, 77,
78
Garcia, Judy Ann — 127
Garcia, Loura — 138

Garcia, Mary Ann — 114
Garcia, Mike — 68, 138

Garcia, R. — 43

Garcia, Veronico — 114

Garland, Norman — 27
Garmo, Imad — 43

Garrett, Valerie — 138
Garris, Lea — 21
Gaston, Felicio — 43
Gaston, Robin — 138
Gauthier, Lori — 138
Gauthier, Ron— 114
Geaons, Cynthio — 79, 138
Geiger, Patricia — 43
Geisling, James — 73, 114
Geisling, Karim
George, Irwin — 127
George, Karla — 138
George, Matt — 3, 138
Gerard, Gene — 27
Gibson, Diane — 114
Gibson, Shirley — 114
Bilasper, Carolyn
Giles, Doretha — 127
Giles, Shirley — 43
Gillett, Michael — 43, 71
Gilleylen, David — 114
Gilleylen, Rose — 43
Gilliard, Leman — 114
Gilmore, Lisa — 127
Gilmore, Pier — 70, 99, 138
Girtman, Patty — 127
Gjonaj, Frank — 92, 114
Glasgow, Gene — 43
Goff, Cindy — 2, 43
Goff, Lorrie — 43, 78
Goff, Vikki — 127
Gomez, David — 114
Gomez, Timmy — 114
Gonzales, Cindy — 69, 138
Gonzoles, Maurice — 127
Gonzales, Popsie — 86, 92,
127
Gonzales, Russell — 43, 86
Gonzales, Sergio — 44
Gonzales, Shelia — 138
Gonzales, Wanda — 77, 127
Gonzalez, Cynthia — 20, 78
Goodman, Loura — 127
Gordon, Mary — 20
Gouvellis, Catherine — 23
Graff, John — 44
Graham, Marilyn — 67
Graham, Tom — 127
Graham, Wiliam — 21
Grandberry, Lynda — 127
Grandison, Arletha — 44
Grant, Dorothy — 25
Graves, Debra — 115
Graves, Gregory — 138
Graves, Kerry — 115
Graybel, Brenda — 115
Grayson, Carole — 73, 138
Green, Cindy — 115
Green, Donna — 73, 127
Greenm, Ernest — 127
Green, Janice — 115
Green, Kim — 115
Green, Marshio — 44
Green, Willono — 73, 115,
118,127
Green, Winfred — 115
Griffen, Marie — 44, 73
Griffen, Randolph — 92, 138
Griffen, Angela — 115
Grimaldi, Frank — 115
Groat, David — 44, 100
Grooms, Lonnie — 115
Gross, Valard— 115
Gross, John — 26, 44
Grover, Julie— 74,115
Grubb, Ralph — 28
Grubbs, Alberta — 115
Grubbs, Brenda — 103, 127
Grubbs, Janice — 21, 138
Guajardo, Cindy — 44
Guibord, Bill — 115
Gulley, Allen — 138
Gunter, Bill — 86,115
Guthrie, Bill — 27,73, 115
Guy, Sonya — 115

Guyton, Gloria — 115
Guzman, Arnold — 73, 115
Guzman, Linda — 27
Gwinn, Debra — 127
Gwinn, Donna — 115

H

Hackett, Jane — 115
Hackett, John — 21,70, 71,
73
Hackett, Peggy — 138
Haden, Walter — 115
Hager, Susan — 21
Hall, Chris — 77, 127
Hall, Diana — 44
Hall, Eddie — 115
Hall, Juan— 115
Hall, Natalie — 71, 73, 127
Hall, Selvy — 44
Hall, Tammy — 115
Hall, Tom — 138
Hallquist, Roland — 28
Hamilton, Cassandra — 127
Hamilton, Yvette — 44
Hamler, Lyneva — 44
Hamlin, Mary — 115
Hammer, Tony — 105
Hammond, Aaron — 127
Hampton, Mary — 115
Hanham, Karen — 138
Hankin, Sandy — 138
Hanley, Lenard — 127
Hanley, Robert — 115
Hanson, Julic — 138
Harden, Donna — 66, 115
Harden, Mike — 128
Hardie, Leesa — 115
Hardie, Michoel — 128
Hardie, Shelio — 138
Hardiman, Lynn — 138
Hardiman, Rochelle — 46,
68,138
Hardiman, Roxanne — 45
Hardin, James — 80, 138
Hardy, Duane — 115
Hardy, Janice — 45
Hargett, Charles — 128
Hargett, Joesph — 45
Harkless, George — 128
Harkless, Terri — 45, 70, 78
Harper, Cheryl — 115
Harrel, Betty — 20
Harrel, Diane — 20
Harrington, Belinda — 138

Harris, Barbara 45
Harris, Dean — 68, 86, 128
Harris, James — 115, 159

Harris, Sharon — 128
Harris, Vanessa — 138
Harrower, Donald — 25
Hartley, Brenda — 128
Hartwell, Bob — 28
Hassett, Kathy — 115
Hassett, Michelle — 115
Hatchett, Kimberly — 45, 78
Hatten, Billy — 115
Hatter, Kim — 45
Hattis, Virginia — 115
Hawkins, Crystal — 45
Hawkins, Donnel — 128
Hawkins, Jerry — 138
Hawkins, Patricia— 115
Hawkins, Phyllis — 115
Hawn, Dirk — 45
Hayes, Lori — 119
Hayner, Lewis — 32
Haynes, Audrey — 138
Haynes, James — 46
Haynes, Larry — 73,115
Haynes, Mark — 116
Haynes, Nathaniel — 46, 92,
94
Haynes, Rhonda — 71, 73,
128

Hazelwood, Pernill — 114

Heimke, Betty — 22

Hendricks, Desmond — 73,
116

Henry, Rod — 116

Hensley, Connie — 46

Henson, Gene — 77, 128

Herring, Charles — 138

Herrington, Rhonda — 446

Herron, Michael — 71, 73,
138

Hess, James — 4, 46,73, 76

Hickey, Chris — 128

High, Pamela — 116

High, Raymond — 46

High, Ron — 79, 139

Hill, Claudio — 67, 128

Hill, Danny — 70, 128

Hill, Ernest — 46, 91, 92,
162

Hill, Howard — 46

Hill, Mary — 46

Hill, Merlin — 70, 116

Hill, Pam — 70, 73, 116

Hill, Richard — 139

Hill, Tanya — 46

Hill, Vicky — 46

Hindson, Denice — 105, 128

Hirsh, Lisa — 128

Hobson, Chorlene — 46

Hobson, John — 116

Hodge, Donell — 86, 139

Hodge, Kevin — 128

Hoffman, Dawn — 73, 116

Hoffman, Kirby — 28

Hoffman, Lauri — 4, 46, 70,
78

Hoffman, Michael — 116
Hoffman, Sallie — 46
Hoffman, William — 28
Holland, Cynthia — 139
Hollar, Gary — 139
Hollins, Shellie — 139
Hollins, Terry — 46, 71
Hollis, Julius — 46
Hollis, Valerie — 139
Holman, Kathy — 128
Holmes, Doug — 46
Holmes, Sherri — 139
Holsworth, Tamara — 46
Hon, James — 24
Hopper, Gordon — 128
Hottman, Mike — 128
Houff, Willie — 21
Houghton, Lourie — 139
Houston, Kenneth — 139
Howard, Cheryl — 46, 90
Howard, Clarence — 46
Howard, Kenny — 128
Howard, Ricky — 128
Howard, Sadie — 116
Howard, William — 47
Howell, Janice — 47
Howell, Virginia — 47
Howells, Priscillo — 128
Huarrell, Diane — 139
Hubbard, Laurie — 80, 100,
139
Hubbard, Mary — 128
Hubbard, Pat — 128
Huckabay, Brian — 128
Huckabay, Lori — 47
Huff, Edward — 70, 128
Hulett, Jan — 32
Hulsman, Brenda — 79, 139
Humphrey, Oneida — 47
Hunger, John — 47, 49, 74,
92
Hunt, Kenny — 128
Hunt, Vicky — 139
Hunter, Diane — 47
Hudson, James — 128
Hutcheson, Deborah — 47
Hutson, Carol — 77, 128




Ihrke, Robbie — 116

hrke, Rusty — 47

Ingesbee, Greg — 47, 77

Ingesbee, Jeff — 116

Irons, Roni — 116

Irwin, David — 116

lrwin, Kathy — 77, 80, 100,
139

J

Jack, Virginia — 28
Jackson, Belinda — 128
Jackson, Cheryl — 139
Jackson, Cynthio — 139
Jackson, Gilbert — 77
Jackson, John — 73, 128
Jackson, Jon— 128
Jackson, Joyce — 116
Jackson, Linde — 139
Jackson, Marla — 25
Jackson, Max — 139
Jackson, Maxine -— 28
Jackson, Michoel — 47
Jackson, Rick — 128
Jackson, Rosetta — 73, 90,
116
Jackson, Ruth — 32
Jackson, Shelio — 47, 77
Jackson, Tony — 139
Jacob, Juanita — 139
Jacobson, Richard — 48
Jacobson, Steve — 128
James, Clarence — 68, 69,
80, 86
James, Elijoh — 68, 74, 80,
86,139
Jomes, Kaye — 139
James, Keith — 68, 128
James, Marshall — 116
James, Mildred — 48, 90
James, Yvette — 128
Janik, Joe — 139
Janik, Joyce — 116
Jaso, Diane — 48
Jaso, Greg — 128
Jasso, Cheryl — 139
Jefferson, Ruby — 48
Jefferson, Al — 92, 128
Jefferson, Bernard — 139
Jeffrey, Jenkins — 116
Jenereaux, Melanie — 116
Jenks, Amanda — 128
Jenks, Mike — 139
Jennings, Irene — 116
Jepson, Susan — 48, 71,73
Johns, Chris — 73,116
Johns, Elaine — 70,73, 128
Johnson, Alfred — 116
Johnson, Althea — 139
Johnson, Arther — 48
Johnson, Bertha — 139
Johnson, Darrell — 116
Johnson, Denise — 74, 139
Johnson, Diane — 70, 128
Johnson, Dorothy — 48, 70,
74
Johnson, Ellen — 48, 70, 103
Johnson, Fred — 128
Johnson, John — 48, 85
Johnson, Judy — 139
Johnson, Julie — 116
Johnson, Marcus — 139
Johnson, Mark — 70, 116,
118
Johnson, Marsha — 116, 128
Johnson, Marvin — 116
Johnson, Mary — 48
Johnson, Rita — 139
Johnson, Terry — 71, 73,
139
Johnson, Thelma — 23

Johnson, Toni — 129
Johnston, Blair — 28
Johnston, Ollie — 116
Jones, Charmin — 129
Jones, Cheryl — 116
Jones, Chester — 116
Jones, Craig — 139
Jones, Devion — 140
Jones, Eileen — 140
Jones, Elaine — 140
Jones, Frank — 116
Jones, Gary — 48
Jones, Joyce — 48
Jones, Karen — 48, 71,73
Jones, Linda — 116
Jones, Margaret — 22
Jones, Marquietta — 73, 140
Jones, Martha — 129
Jones, Mary — 48
Jordon, George — 71, 73,
129
Joss, Tom — 140
Judd, Shirley — 28, 90
Jury, Annette — 48

K

Kah, John — 140

Karaguleff, Simon — 25

Keehn, Charlene — 140

Keel, Brenda — 28

Kellar, Karen — 140

Kelly, Michael — 100, 140

Kelly, Scot — 129

Kendrick, Sharon — 129

Kennedy, Ronnie — 129

Kenney, John — 48

Kenney, Robin — 129

Kent, Dave — 129

Kent, Robert — 29

Kern, Robin — 70, 129

Kici, Agnes — 85, 129

Kici, Peter — 79, 140

Kilburn, Vicki — 140

Kilgore, Melisa — 77, 129

Kim, Ann— 116

Kincade, Jesse — 30, 49, 70,
78,80, 86

Kinnard, Sharon — 77, 140

Kinney, Audrey — 77, 140

Kisner, Tom — 116

Kittridge, Delynn — 49

Knight, Sandra — 129

Koope, Jackie — 19

Koster, Sue — 129

Krumery, Ann — 85, 129

Krumery, Bill — 117

Krumery, Kathryn — 49, 71,
73

Krupka, Kevin — 49

Kruszewski, Eva — 73, 80,
85, 140

Kukuk, Kathleen — 140

Kukuk, Kay — 140

Kuntz, Poul — 20, 100, 140

L

Loflamme, Mark — 49

Lafnear, Jim — 32

Loke, Cheryl — 49

LaMonte, Loura — 49, 70, 73

Lamoureux, Connie — 117

Lance, Aaron — 49

Lance, Andrew — 117

Lance, Deloris — 140

Lance, Reginald — 129

Loandry, Pamelo — 49, 73

Landry, Ruth — 71,73, 140

Lane, Anthony — 129

Lane, James — 49, 140

Lane, Michael — 49, 59, 162

Lanuza, Viveca — 69, 70,
129

Laravd, David — 117
Larkins, Ron — 117
Larman, Jeff — 140
Laster, Grace — 19, 53
Latimore, Selina — 73, 99,
140
Lawrence, Catherine — 117
Lawrence, Debbie — 129
Lowrence, Linda — 85, 117
Lawrence, Marcus — 129
Lawrence, Zachary — 73,
LA V4
Lawson, Elizabeth — 49
Lawson, Freddie — 140
Leal, Martha — 129
LeBrun, Barb — 100, 117
LeBrun, Henry — 50
LeBrun, Michoel — 50, 100,
162
LeBrun, Rose — 140
Lee, Christine — 140
Lee, Denice — 50, 92
Leganik, Michael — 31
Legge, Jennie — 77, 129
Legge, Nancy — 50, 74
Leider, Robert — 23, 174
Leismer, Tamera — 73, 140
Lemar, D. — 70
Lenz, Marvin — 117
Leonard, Julie — 68, 73, 140
Lerma, Alfred — 140
Lesperance, Kathy — 50
Lesperance, Koy — 117
Letner, Chris — 129
Lewers, Anthony — 129
Lewis, Aurelia — 50, 66, 71,
73
Lewis, Charles — 140
Lewis, Chris — 29
Lewis, Margaret — 50
Lewis, Nancy — 129
Lewis, Rose — 29
Liddy, Paul — 129
Lidel, Virgil — 129
Lindberg, Vincent — 21
Lindley, John — 80, 86, 140
Lindley, Mary — 71,73, 129
Lindley, Paul — 71,73
Lingl, Anton — 25

Linton, Roxanne — 140

Locke, Tom — 50

Loeffler, Clyde — 70, 117

Loeffler, James — 140

Loften, Jeanette — 129

Lofton, Clifford — 140, 68

Logan, Carol — 129

Logan, Ruth — 77,117

Long, Andre — 129

Long, Cindi — 129

Long, Gwen — 50

Long, Lance — 129

Long, Linda — 129

Long, Marilyn — 117

Long, Marion — 51

Longmuir, Jeanne — 70, 129

Lontorfos, Bill — 129

Losey, Molly — 23

Love, Richard — 129

Lovins, Dena — 51

Lowery, Deborah — 51

Lucero, John — 51,77

Lumpkin, Deloris — 79, 140

Lumpkin, Henry — 140

Luscumb, Linda — 129

Lutes, Victor — 51,77

Lyons, Kevin — 51

Lyons, Michelle — 70, 71,
73,129

M

Mabry, Diane — 117
MacGillis, Sheryl — 51,78
MacGregor, Julie — 103
MacGregor, Peter — 51, 14

Machesney, Potricia — 51
Maciaszekly, Thomas — 51
Mack, Lester — 22, 25
Mack, Stella — 21
Macksey, Cindy — 117
Macksey, Denise — 130
Maclachlan, Ken — 117

Macy, Ed — 29
Macy, Jon — 130
Macy, Paul — 117

Maddock, Lourel — 51
Maddock, Matt — 70, 117
MaGee, Janice — 130
MaGee, Jerry — 117
MaGee, Myrtle — 140
Mahone, Renee — 117
Mahrle, Kimberly — 130
Maijor, Dwight — 130
Major, Greg — 86, 117
Malbouef, Dave — 73, 140
Manes, Debbie — 141
Manley, Rhonda — 51
Manley, Sharon — 141
Manney, Terry — 141
Manni, Dena — 70
Manni, Graci — 51
Manni, Prime — 51
Manni, Regina — 51, 70, 78
Manning, Alida — 73, 117
Manning, Gwendolyn — 74,
141
Manning, Mary — 73, 130
Manning, Paul — B4, 85, 117
Mapp, Cassandra — 68, 130
Maorkell, Suzonne — 51
Markert, Trudy — 21
Martin, Barbara — 130
Martin, John — 71, 73, 100,
nz
Martin, Michoel — 130
Martin, Pomela — 29
Martin, Scott — 52, 100
Martin, Sharon — 51
Martin, Shelton — 130
Martin, William — 141
Martinez, Arturo — 130
Martinez, Haydee — 141
Martus, Michael — 23
Martyn, Margie — 141
Mason, Buddy — 52, 74, 80,
86
Mason, Shirley — 69, 118
Mason, Tony — 118
Massey, Otis — 141
Massey, Velma — 52
Massey, Zelma — 52
McAdams, Ken — 118
McAdams, Skip — 80, 86,
130
McAllister, Daniel — 130
McCann, Nancy — 53
McCarrick, Gale — 130
McCarrick, Larry — 53
McCaslin, Carol — 53
McCaslin, Gary — 2, 130
McCaslin, Sandy — 130
McClain, Steve — 141
McClardy, Mike — 118
McClellan, Alicia — 77,118
McClellan, Audrey — 130
McClellan, Jimmy — 118
McClellan, Melba — 118
McClellan, Patricia — 141
McClellan, Sonya — 118
McClendon, Ernest — 29
McClusky, Sandra — 130
McCormick, David — 141
McDonald, Linda — 118
McDonald, Nita — 141, 146
McDonough, Linda — 53, 73
McFerrin, Steve — 130
McGee, Debra — 141
McGhee, Dwight — 130
McGhee, Thomas — 22, 92
McGee, William — 118

McGinnis, Tim— 71,73,
100, 130
McGlown, Janice — 141
McHugh, Julie — 130
McHugh, Kevin — 100, 141
Mclninch, Debbie — 118
Mcintyre, Emily — 141
MeKay, Keith— 118
Mclay, Ruth — 53
McMillan, Donald — 19
McMonagle, Charles — 54
McMonagle, Pot — 80, 84,
85, 141
McNeal, Kim— 118
McNeary, Charles — 54, 68,
86
McPhail, Susan — 73,118
McRath, Lori — 71,73, 118
Meinhart, Jackie — 130
Menear, Mrs, — 21
Merchant, Cari — 141
Meredith, Jomes — 118
Messer, Judy — 52
Metoyer, Veronica— 118
Midtgord, Karen — 52, 70,
71,73
Midtgard, Peter — 71,73,
130
Miller, Greg — 118

Miller, Lori— 118
Miller, Robert — 52
Miller, Stacy — 118

Miller, Wayne — 52
Millimine, Carolyn — 118
Mills, Duone — 118
Milton, Antoinette — 52
Milton, Jeborah — 52
Mitchell, Charles — 5, 31, B&
Mix, Tom— 118
Moats, Tami — 52
Moles, Jackie — 118
Manschaw, William — 29
Moore, Debra — 52
Moore, Duretta — 118
Moore, John — 118
Moore, Orise — 53
Moore, Paulette — 53
Moorman, William — 29
Morales, Lydia — 68, 118
Moreno, Patricia — 68, 118
Morgan, Darrell — 53, 71
Mergan, Randy — 141
Morganfield, Veronica —
131
Morse, Robert — 29
Moss, Milton — 53, 80, 92
Mullen, Christina— 118
Mullinix, Margie — 118
Muscovalley, Hansel — 118

N

Narvoez, Elizabeth — 118
Meal, Roseanne — 118
Neiley, Vernon — 118
Nellis, Cathy — 54

Mellis, Tom — 142, 118
Melson, Derrick — 142
MNewman, David — 54
MNewman, Don — 54
Newman, Paul — 29
Newsum, Laurie — 118
Michols, Curtis — 118
Nichols, Jeffery — 86, 142
Nichols, Michoel — 54
Nichols, Rose — 54
Nichols, Veronico — 54
Micklow, Patrick — 54

Nino, Marie — 118
Ninto, Poul — 118
Nixon, Jackie— 118

Norris, Janet — 73,119

Norris, Patricia — 67, 79,
142

Norris, Roy — 54, 73

171




Northern, Jerry — 54
Norton, Gay — 29, 100, 103
MNuss, Melvin — 29

(o)

O'Brien, Debra — 73, 119
O'Dea, Mark — 70,119
Odneal, Carldon — 55
Qerther, Fred — 142
Officer, Felicia— 119
Officer, Sabra — 142
Ogg, Kevin — 142

Ogg, Laurie — 74, 54
Ogg, Stephen — 119
Oliver, Danette — 142
Oliver, Sandra — 55
Olson, Steve — 73, 142
O'Rourke, Carolyn — 21, 27
Ortez, Teresa — 74

Ortiz, Miriam — 119
Ortiz, Nancy — 55
Osborn, Jeff — 131
Osbormne, Charlotte — 21
Qusnamer, Jeanie — 131
Overton, Andre — 119
Owens, Gwendolyn — 119
Owens, M. — 70

p

Pack, Nancy — 73,119
Page, Victor — 86, 131, 142
Palmer, Ken — 142
Palmee, Michael — 71, 73,
19
Palmer, Penny — 119
Parcus, Phyllis — 142
Parent, Greg—71,73,119
Parker, Amy — 55
Parker, Cynthia — 142
Parker, Gail — 131
Parker, Jennise — 119
Parlier, Matt — 119
Parrott, Charles — 55
Parry, Betty — 73, 131
Parry, Pam — 142
Patnode, Steve — 142
Patrick, Arnie — 142
Paul, Gail — 142
Poul, Mary — 119
Paulson, Ron — 142
Payne, Alan — 73, 131
Peaks, Jackie — 119
Pearson, Kathe — 119
Penny, Valerie — 73
Perez, Mariom — 48, 142
Periard, Mark — 131
Perry, Bob — 131
Perry, Greg— 119
Perry, Karen — 119
Perry, Kim — 77, 142
Perry, Terry — 181
Perry, Vivion — 26
Perrymond, Cynthia — 142
Peterman, Melinda — 55
Peters, Mark — 131
Peterson, Gloria — 55, 73
Peterson, Kevin — 70, 71, 74
Peterson, Mary — 119
Pfeffer, Chuck — 119
Pfeffer, Roxane — 55

172

Phillips, Beckie — 142
Phillips, Bill — 73, 131
Phillips, Bill — 73, 131
Phillips, Carol — 131
Phillips, Lorene — 30
Piehl, Franklyn — 55
Pilgrim, Alicio — 142
Pilgrim, Karla— 119
Pintrick, Robin — 119
Pondexter, Lee — 55, 90
Porter, Eddie — 30
Porter, Marguerite — 131
Porter, Marsha — 67, 131
Porter, Melvin — &7, 142
Post, Claudia — 55
Postell, Michelle — 73
Potter, Griff — 55, 70, 73,
76
Powell, Bridget — 70, 142
Powell, Dellisa — 73, 119
Powell, McKinley — 119
Powell, Nancy — 77, 142
Powell, Robert — 55
Powell, Shirley — 55
Powell, Willie — 67
Powell, Yolanda — 79, 142
Pratt, Kathleen — 119
Price, Marie — &7, 131
Price, Pamela — 55
Price, Sheila— 119
Price, Shirley — 25
Pridemore, Michelle — 77,
19
Prince, Jacob — 119
Prince, Jerry — 55
Pritchett, Denise — 55
Prvente, Mark — 12, 80, 85,
131
Pryor, Marvillia — 119
Purnell, Lvana — 67, 77, 120

Q

Quinie, Tanya — 73, 120

Quinn, Lamont — 131

Quinones, Angel — 120

Quinones, Migdalia — 68,
69,131

Quintanilla, James — 120

Quintanilla, Rosalinda — 132

Robdeau, Randy — 132
Rafferty, Tim — 119
Ramirez, Alice — 120
Ramirez, Marylou — 120
Romirez, Rolonda — 132
Ramos, Rebecca — 120
Romsey, Renee — 142
Randle, Sonya — &8, 142
Randolph, Tony — 132
Rankin, Billy — 120
Raspberry, Greg — 132
Ratliff, Paul — 120
Ravitz, Janice — 120
Rawlins, Shelli — 142
Rawlins, Wendy — 5, 55, 98
Ray, Andre — 86, 120
Ray, Yvonne — 24
Rayford, David — 120
Raymond, Mark — 132

Read, Virginia — 25
Rebhan, Robert — 21, 27
Redman, Elaine — 120
Reed, Mitzi — 132
Reed, Roslyn — 142
Reene, Jackie — 20, 27
Reeves, K. — 20
Reeves, Robert — 71, 73,
120
Reich, Lisa — 56, 78
Reich, Robert — 132
Reichard, Gregory — 56, 76,
77
Reid, Chuck — 120
Reid, Kathleen — 55
Reineck, Debbie — 132
Relyea, Cheri — 56, 77
Reyes, Edwin — 56
Reyes, Kito — 132
Reynolds, Michael — 56, 70,
71,73
Rhodes, Albert — 79, 132
Rhodes, Carol — 56
Rhodes, Gerald — 92, 120
Rhodes, Joan — 132
Rice, Michele — 142
Rich, James — 30
Richards, Jeftf — 132
Richards, Lynn — 132
Richards, Ronda — 77, 143
Richardson, Emil — 120
Richardson, William — 30
Richmond, Ken — 132
Ricks, Shawn — 120
Rigarb, Peggy — 56
Riley, Peggy — 120
Rivera, Daniel — 120
Roach, Karen — 132
Roach, Netasha — 73, 120
Roach, Rick — 132
Robb, Robert — 23, 28
Robbins, Brenda — 100, 120
Robbins, Tammy — 56
Roberts, Barry — 68, 143
Roberts, Harry — 143
Roberts, Othela — 67, 143
Roberts, Steve — 20
Robertson, Elfrida — 56
Robertson, Steve — 120
Robinson, Ann 143
Robinson, Annette — 49, 143
Robinson, Charles — 132
Robinson, Donald — 30
Robinson, Harriet — 56
Robinson, Kathy — 132
Robinson, Rosalind — 143
Robinson, Terri — 56
Rodden, Eugene — 12, 80,
85,143
Rodgers, Arden — 143
Rodriquez, Alfred — 143
Rodriquez, Eluira — 120
Roehm, Ronald — 143
Rogell, Stanley — 23, 74
Roller, Roger — 26, 30
Rollo, David — 120
Ronquillo, Denise — 120
Rosado, Mary — 68, 132
Rosales, Jesse — 143
Rosales, Tina — 68, 132
Rosario, Evelyn — 120
Rosario, Joe — 120
Rosner, Ellen — 143
Rosner, Heidi — 21, 120

Ross, Donald — 86, 132, 143
Ross, Larry — 132

Ross, Pauline — 143
Ross, Sellie — 143
Roteman, Rhonda — 120
Roth, Michael — 56
Rofsell, Ralph — 30
Roux, Kim — 77

Roy, Kim— 132

Rucks, Marcia — 132
Ruple, Robert — 132
Russell, Anne — 19
Russell, Ernest — 19
Rutha, Donna — 120
Rutha, Joseph — 132
Ruthenburg, James — 57
Ryden, Mark — 143

)

Saly, Mark — 57

Somples, Robert — 78, 143

Sonders, Lorry — 77, 132

Sondoval, Elvira — 68, 120

Santana, Benjamin — 143

Santos, Agnes — 120

Sontos, Arnell — 143

Sargent, Lorry — 120

Sarokin, Jim — 132

Saunders, Jennifer — 20, 57

Saunders, Pat — 143

Saunders, Vince — 132

Savage, Andrea — 143

Sayre, Cheryl — 143

Sayre, Susie — 57

Schan, 5. — 21

Scherling, L. — 20

Shiele, Tina — 132

Schiler, Laura — 74, 132

Schipper, Daniel — 57, 100

Schipper, Diane — 132

Schluchter, Julie — 57, 59

Schoenenmann, Anne — 71,
73,142

Schoenomann, Mark — 57,
71,73

Schroede, Anita — 143

Schvermann, Gregg — 143

Schulte, Mary — 57

Scoft, Avery — 132

Scot, Bruce — 92

Scott, Dawn — 57

Scott, Don — 73,120

Scott, Mark — 132

Scott, Pam — 120

Scott, Ronald — 132

Scott, Terry — 57,98, 174

Scribner, Ruth — 22

Scruggs, Sharon — 143

Seaboldt, Alonzo — 30, 70

Searcy, James — 143

Searcy, Rene — 120

Searcy, Viola— 120

Seay, John — 92, 143

Sedan, Denise — 121

Sedan, Lewis — 121

Seiss, Frederick — 57, 71,73

Sellers, Regina — 57

Sells, John — 57

Senger, Robert — 143, 174

Senter, Karen — 99, 143

Shastal, Sidney — 121

Sharette, V. — 71, 73, 121

Shaw, Gloria — 143
Shears, Jonine — 121
Sheldon, Norman — 132
Shelton, Cathy — 121
Shelton, Donna — 57
Shelton, Sabrina — 57, 70
Shepherd, Debra — 70, 143
Sheperd, Gayle — 73, 77,
132
Shepler, Gregory — 25, 58,
80
Shepler, Mark — 86, 132
Shepler, Roger — 25
Shipley, Nancy — 105, 133
Short, Mary — 143
Short, Tracy — 143
Short, Vivian — 143
Shorter, Pauline — 143
Shulskie, Letty — 24, 174
Shulters, Karen — 58
Shulters, Scott — 133
Sielbeck, Thomas — 143
Simmons, Janice
Simmons, Wayne — 121
Simmons, Tieresa — 144
Simonds, Joseph — 58
Simpson, Joseph — 58
Simpson, Anthony — 144
Simpson, Darnell — 144
Simpson, Lisa — 121
Simpson, Sharlene — 58
Simpsen, Shelia — 58
Slade, James — 58, 105
Slade, Robert — 58, 105
Slocum, Carla — 144
Smit, 5. — 70
Smit, Robby — 71, 133
Smith, Bernard — 70, 133
Smith, Beverly — 70, 133
Smith, Carol — 121
Smith, Curtis — 121
Smith, Donna — 20, 144
Smith, Earnest — 144
Smith, Felicia — 133
Smith, Fred — 20
Smith, Gerry — 121
Smith, Jamey — 92, 144
Smith, Jean — 30, 58
Smith, Lonnie — 144
Smith, Lucretia — 4, 58, 79,
80, 162
Smith, Mark — 121
Smith, Merland — 58, 144
Smith, Michele — 144
Smith, Pat — 21
Smith, Robert — 58, 73
Smith, Vivion — 58
Smith, Zenora — 121
Smoot, Sharon — 70, 144
Smoot, Woyne — 73, 133
Smothers, Chris — 58
Snead, Lyndo — 21,133
Snoddy, Marshihia — 144
Soloman, Denise — 121
Soloman, Sharmen — 58
Sornson, Betty — 133
Sowell, Corla — 144
Spann, Carmen — 67, 133
Spann, Charlo — 144
Spann, Charles — 133
Spann, Greg — 86, 92, 133
Spann, Terence — 58, B0, 84
Spann, Tim — 133
Sparknan, Karen — 144




Speaks, Irvin — 30, 68, Bé
Spears, Darlene — 58
Spears, Michael — 121
Spencer, Gregory — 58
Spencer, Margaret — 58
Spencer, Muriel — 24, 30
Spragur, Steve — 72, 59, B0
Stafford, Fredrick — 144
Stamey, John — 59
Stamper, Arlin — 133
Stamper, Jack — 133
Stark, Burnetta — 144
Stebbins, George — 133
Steffins, Glenn — 70, 71,73
Stelt, Margaret — 59
Stephens, Garry — 144
Stephens, Barry — 73, 121,
133
Stephens, Percy — 144
Stevens, Yera — 121
Stevens, Delores — 59
Stevens, Karen — 59
Stevenson, Aurila — 73, 121
Stewart, Kimm — 133
Stimac, David — 30
Stimage, Michael — 59
Stodgel, Dana — 144
Stone, Carole — 133
Storum, Mark — 73, 144
Strachan, David — 30
Strahon, Donald — 144
Strang, Christopher — 59
Strang, Dianne — 80, 100,
133
Streit, Sandra — 31
Stringer, Colleen — 78, 144
Strohschein, Debra — 59
Stroschein, Duane — 133
Strohschein, Jeff — 59
Strong, Judy — 144
Stroud, Teresa — 60
Strozeski, Gary — 60
Sullivan, Gloria — 133
Sullivan, Manuel — 133
Sullivan, Margie — 60
Summers, Barbara — 60, 71,
73,78
Summers, Jeff — 133
Sungryo, Che — 122
Svanda, Vicki — 144
Swansey, Rondy — 70, 144
Sweeney, Kevin — 73, 121
Szabo, Steve — 31

T

Talbott, Walter — 60
Tate, Betty — 71,73, 144
Tatman, Robert — 133
Taylor, Chris — 86, 121
Taylor, Darryl — 92, 121
Taylor, Doris — 133
Taylor, Dorothy — 60
Tayler, Karen — 121
Taylor, Mary — 121
Taylor, Michael — 60
Taylor, Regina — 60
Taylor, William — 144
Teague, Pamela — 60
Teasley, Ricky — 133
Teasley, Rory — 121
Teasley, Vincent — 144
Termarsch, Leigh Ann — 144

Termarsch, Lorne — 121
Terrell, Sharon — 133
Terry, Linda — 144
Tharp, Jerry — 121
Tharp, Joe — 61
Thick, Crystollyn — &1
Thiede, Helen — 19
Thomas, Byron — 121
Themas, Lovena — 21, 122
Thomas, Marvin — 133
Thomas, Roslyn — 73, 144
Thomas, Roy — 61
Thomas, Solomon — 133
Thomas, Terry — 133
Thomas, Tina — 77,133
Thompson, Karen — 61
Thompson, Kathy — 122,
144
Thompson, Kirk — 92, 122
Thompson, Rodney — &1, 85
Thorpe, Cindy — 122
Threets, Cheryl — &1
Threets, Steve — 133
Tibbetts, Lila — 68
Tidwell, Burnell — 133
Tierman, Nancy — 73, 133
Tige, Genevieve — &1
Tillman, Cornelius — 122
Tillman, Jean — 61
Tillman, Lynda — 122
Tilwick, Richard — 19
Timoff, Belinda — 73, 122
Timoff, Herb — 145
Timoff, Scott — 133
Tingley, Debbie — 122
Tisley, Linda — 133
Todd, Margaret — 20
Todd, Terry — 134
Tolbert, Melody — 134
Tomanek, Bill — 70, 71,73,
122
Tomlin, Dovie — 61
Totten, Mary Jo — 134
Totten, Pamela — &1
Tourville, Janet — 122
Tovar, Debbie — 122
Tovar, Timoteo — 61
Travis, Bridget — 145
Travis, Charles — 122
Travis, Krystal — &1
Travis, Loretta — 62
Trevino, Gilbert — 122
Trevino, Jo — 62
Trevino, Ninfa — 79, 133
Trevino, Renee — 133
Trevino, Sofia — 122
True, Randy — 122
True, Sandra — &2, 79
Tucker, Michelle — 122
Tucker, Suson — 122
Tucker, Teresa — 62
Turner, Anthony — 134
Turner, Corinne — 145
Turner, Henry — 62
Turner, Kim — 78, 145
Tymms, Eleanor — 20
Tyson, Delphine — 62

u

Uballe, Anita — 66, 68, 69
Uballe, Chay — 70, 71,73
Ugolini, Peter — 32, 90, 105

Uhan, Dale — 134

Uhrich, Dan — 100

Uhrich, Matt — 73, 134

Unguary, Judith — 22, 28

Urla, Joseph — 62,70, 71,
73,76

v

Valentine, Pat — 134
Van, Maxine — 62
Vance, Jane — 122
Vance, John — 134
Vanderveen, Blythe — 62,
100
VanGilder, Richord — 134
VanHook, Jone — 145
Vanhull, Nancy — 32
Vanluvin, Frank — 145
Vanmeter, Jomes — 134
VanPatten, John — 122
Vasquez, Linda — 134
Veach, Anthony — 62
Vego, Wanda — 62, 68, 79
Velarde, Mogda — 21, 25
Vickery, Terry — 145
Villabol, Jose — 122
Vincent, Faye — 134
Vitales, Gary — 63

w

Wade, John — 63, 162
Woagner, Julie — 63
Wagner, Margaret — 122
Wainwright, Cheryl — 134
Waisanen, Mary — 31
Walker, Darren — 122
Woalker, Ervin — 80, 86, 92,
134
Woalker, Jesse — 31, 92
Walker, Leonard — 77, 79,
145
Walker, Lisa — 122
Walker, Mona — 145
Walker, Roycine — 68, 122
Walker, Shedrick — 122
Walker, Tim — 145
Walker, Tracey — 122
Walker, Joan
Walker, Yohannes
Wollace, James — 122
Wolters, Brian — 145
Wannall, Kathryn — 134
Ward, Ann — 20, 78, 103,
134
Warner, Anthony — 63
Womer, Cindy — 63
Warner, Kathy — 134
Washington, Brenda — 73,
122
Washington, Johnny — 134
Washington, Freddie
Washington, Karen — 68
Washington, Kenneth — 63
Watkins, Cherye — 67, 68,
145
Watkins, Davida — 122
Waotkins, Greg — 122
Watkins, Kimalo — 134
Woatkins, Pamelo — 63
Woatkins, Richard — 86, 134

Watkins, Sharon — 145
Watkins, Stephanie — 122
Watros, Rick — 134
Watson, Rodney — 122
Watts, Eddie — 63
Waough, Edmond — 134
Webber, Ronnie — 122
Weber, Karen — 122
Webster, Constance — 70,
74
Webster, Paul — 100, 145
Weems, Clifford — 134
Weems, Edna — 122
Wegner, James — 63, 100
Weis, Margoaret — 123
Wells, Marsha — 63
Wells, Mike — 134
Wells, Ursula — 21
West, Toni — 134
West, Vickey — 145
Wetzel, Rod — 73, 123
Wheat, Keith — 145
White, Charles — 123
‘White, Darlene — 134
White, Deborah — 63
White, Johnney — 145
White, Leandrew — 123
White, Serena — 63
White, Tracene — &7, 145
White, Terence — 63, 78
Whitfield, Rodney — 63
Whitfield, Theresa — 134
Whitehead, Carolyn — 134
Whitehead, Lonnie — 145
Whitlock, Dan — 123
Whittaken, Cathy — 134
Wickman, Lonnette — BO,
100, 145
Wickman, Renee — 73, 123
Wilder, Theresa — 123, 127,
134
Wiley, Cheryl — 63,79
Wiley, Cletis — 134
Wiley, Michoel — 68, 73,
123
Wiley, Theresa — 145
Wilkinson, Ted — 123
Williams, Andrew — 63
Williams, Anita — 127
Williams, Bridgette — 63,
145
Williams, Bryan — 77, 134
Williams, Bryce — 134
Williams, Chantay — 64, 123
Williams, Dary — 63
Williams, David — 73, 145
Williams, Debro — 123
Williams, Denise — &4
Williams, Doretha — 31
Williams, Karen — 64, 174
Williams, Lori — 73, 74, 145
Williams, Margaret — 123
Williams, Michele — 145
Williams, Milton — 123
Williams, Pomela — 123
Williams, Rondall — &4
Williams, Raymond — 64
Williams, Richard — 123
Williams, Yvette — 71, 73
Williamson, Eddie — 123
Willford, Priscillo — 66
Wilson, Benny — 64
Wilson, Barry — 145
Wilson, Danny — 64

Wilson, Deb — 145
Wilson, Delores — 64
Wilson, Gory — 123
Wilson, James — 123
Wilson, Judith — 64
Wilson, Kathy — 145
Wilson, Lucretia — 77, 123
Wilson, Marletta — 123
Wilson, Mark — 64
Wilson, Robert — 135
Wilson, Tammy — 123
Wilson, Teresa — 145
Wilson, Timothy — 64
Wiltfang, Cathy — 145
Winton, Darlene — 123
Winton, Michael — 8, 64, 79,
162
Winton, Poul — 71, 73, 79,
145
Wiscombe, Ginger — 123
Wise, Delano — 31,71,73
Wisenvaugh, Karen — 123
wisenvaugh, Kathy — 123
Wisterman, Jeffery — 145
Wolfenbarger, Belva — 123
Woaloson, Gloria — 31
Womack, Nelson — 123
Wood, Vicki — 64
Y/oodmore, Carl — 73, 135,
171
Woodmore, Kenneth — 77,
123
Woodmore, Lisa — 21, 73,
123
Woodmore, Tanya — 64, 79
Woods, Candy — 64
Woods, Shelia — 67,77,
123
Woods, Tod — 123
Woods, Wendell — 73, 92,
123
Wooten, Mary — 21, 64
Worley, Tammie — 135
Wright, Carolyn — 73, 90,
123
Wright, Doris — 31, 77
Wright, Shirley — 123
Wright, Terri — 66, 78, 80,
145

:

Yahner, Leslie — 19, 135

Yahner, Robin — 64

Yale, Cheri — 64

Yancey, Brion — 71,73, 74,
145

Yarbro, Wilvern — 64

Yarnold, Greg — 77, 123

Yarnold, Sandy — 135

York, Sharon — 64

Young, Lynda — 123

P4

Zielinski, Corrie — 145

Zielinski, Wendy — 80, 100,
135

Zimmer, Paula — 146

Zittel, Fred — 19

Zyskowski, Justine — 31




CLOCKWISE: Karen Williams cleverly quad-packs, while advisor Robert Leider leans on past years laurels:
Co-advisor Letty Shulskie watches and eats lunch in disbelief; Anne Bowers and Terry Scott slave away and
Robert Senger stares off into oblivion, which is where we thought we were all headed for a while. Steps to
a quality yearbook. Anne Bowers falls elated ot learning how to use the phone (a staff requirement!) the
staff in a saner moment and co-advisor Linda Dunifon.




PUTTING IT ALL TOGETHER

PUBLICATIONS
STAFF

Anne Bowers, Regina Taylor, Gwen Manning, Cindy Gonzales, Pom Teague,
Cindy Goff, Lori Chapman, Richard Boldwin, Terry Scott, Jamie Hess, Griff
Potter, Lynda Fisher, Luana Bishop, Karen Williams, Sally Hoffman, Connie
Webster, Bill Beecham, Robert Senger, Poul Webster, Armonite Moroko, Henry
LeBrun, Ed Breault, Michael LeBrun, Diane Messner, John Wade, Elizabeth
Cram, Kathy Cram, Cindy Barnicz, Tracene White, Paulette Franz, Brenda
Briscoe, Terri Robinson, Felicia Gaston, Richard Foster, Debbie Coon, Terri
Harkless, and an occasional drop-in.

Harkless, Brenda Brown, Pier Gilmore, Donna Smith, Amy Parker, Aaron Leider,
David Leider, Helene Held.

It was the first time for all of us, and we loved every brain-
hemorrhaging second of it, though we have aged considerably.
Where once high school cherubs dreamed of candy bars, parking
lots and water pipes, there lies the temporary disillusionment of
2700 unknown faces forever in unalphabetical order after
encountering alphabetization 92 times or was that
betaalphazaphation? Regardless, it's all a nightmare painted in
disarming hindsight, and incredible memories screaming expletives
down Central's empty hallways at 11 pm. Even when we leave we
will always be here. Thank you for creating us.

Rob Leider

CREDITS

Opening — Anne Bowers
Faculty — Regina Taylor
Seniors — Staff
Activities — Staff
Sports — Terry Scoft, Stoff
Underclass — Publications Class, Staff
Old Central — Sally Hoffman
Ads — Robert Senger
Special Staff — Luana Bishop
Karen Williams
Photography — M. Frank Storer,
Storer-Speliman Studios
Michigan School Pictures
Poul Webster
Mr. Robert Kent
Henry LeBrun
Michael LeBrun
Robert Senger
Roscoe Allen LoRue
Cover Design — Debbie Deaton
Special Thanks to PCH Faculty and Staff, and Mr,
Ralph Carlson, Taylor Representative

175




176

v

UP
















